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       COMMERCE 

Dutch Business Almanac 
 [AMSTERDAM.] D'Erve der Wed. C. 

Stichters Almanach, voor 't jaar 1792. 
Voorsien van eene aanwijzing der jaar-, 
paarden-, beesten- en leermarkten. with: 
1)Naamwyzer  3)Hollands en Utrechts 
hoogheemraadschap , 4)Naamen en 
woonplaatsen van de heeren professoren, 
5)Naam-register van al de predikanten, 
6)Lyste van de capiteinen, 7)Naamregister 
van alle de kooplieden, 8)Naamen van de 
heeren assuradeurs, 9)Lyste der naamen 
van de makelaars, 10)Naamen en 
woonplaatsen van de solliciteurs, 
11)Verbetert specie-boek. Amsterdam, 
Josiah Schouten, 1792.  £500 

Eleven parts in one volume, almanac bound last, tall 
12mo, pp. 64, [4]; 28; 12; 14; 32; [48]; 128; 12; 48; 60; 
[12]; [28]; almanac printed in red and black; 
contemporary full green vellum, wrap-around wallet 
binding, elaborately gilt, gilt arms of Amsterdam to 
upper and lower board. 

A fine example of an Amsterdam almanac, 
combined with specialised business and 
professional directories, giving commercial and 
exchange rate information, bound in its 
characteristic Dutch green vellum wallet 
binding. 

Business Etiquette  
 COLL Y ALSINA, Pedro Martir. Norma, 

en que se presentan varias formulas de 
contratas de fletamentos, conocimientos, 

 

 pólizas de seguros, letras de cambio,&c. 
que para govierno de un hijo suyo joven 
comerciante compuso. Barcelona, Jordi, 
Roca, y Gaspár, 1803.                        £650                     

8vo, pp. [xii], iv, 120, [4], title-page with woodcut 
printer's vignette, prefatory letter in cursive typeface; 
p. 38 a sample bill of exchange, with typographical 
border; very slight spotting; contemporary mottled 
sheep, early black paper cover to spine (probably 
over an original gilt-decorated spine), this a little 
worn; a very bright fine copy with striking 
geometrical endpapers. 

First and only edition of a charming 
introduction to business with advice to a young 
merchant. The main text is a standard business 
handbook, covering model merchant letters, 
contracts, ledger and inventory entries, letters 
of exchange and credit, invoices etc., all 
assembled for an aspiring young merchant (the 
author's son) and accompanied by explanatory 
notes.  

The work combines business advice with an 
insight into the commercial culture of 
Barcelona at the time.  
Palau 57479; not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; OCLC lists 
copies at BN Mexico, University of Kansas, and 
University of Girona only. 

Hungarian Tariffs 
 [CUSTOMS - HUNGARY.] Transito-

Tariff. Ofen, Hungarian University Press, 
1814.                                    £250 

Folio, (345 x 215 mm), pp. [14], inserted within a 
circular letter, with printed address and remains of 
seal; fold-marks from use as a letter; with mss 
annotations. 
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First edition of a comprehensive tariff table 
imposing a tax on all manner of products and 
goods passing through the Kingdom of 
Hungary, before the formation of a customs 
union later in the century. Particularly 
appealing is the presence of the original signed 
circular letter which accompanied the tariffs 
when sent to all ports of entry. 

The tariff list, arranged in alphabetical order 
covers everything from foodstuffs, including 
oysters, lobster, honey, to herbs and spices, 
alcohol in various forms, tobacco, apothecary 
items, textiles, leathers & skins, silver ware, 
livestock, building material etc. Works or art are 
taxed, as are books and type. 

Women Vendors at the Fancy Fair  
 HELBIG, Jules and Auguste LEPAS. 

Souvenir de la Fancy-Fair. Hôtel 
Whettnall. Brussels, J. Petyt, 1875.    £1500 

Folio (400 x 310mm), 7 chromolithographed plates; 
original ribbed maroon cloth, gilt border and central 
foliate title-lozenge, stamp at front turn-in: ‘Tiré a 
155 exemplaires’; spine sunned, corners a little 
scuffed. 

One of a limited edition of 155 copies, this is a 
sumptuous commemorative souvenir of a 
charity fair held in the Belgium city of Liège. A 
remarkable production for a fancy-fair, the 
work features sonnets in praise of charity by 
Auguste Lepas, presented in a highly decorative 
illuminated style.  

The final plate, ‘Magasins’, features a list of 
the 78 participating vendors, arranged 
according to the types of articles they offered at 
the fancy-fair: ‘vetements de pauvres’, ‘fleurs’, 
‘objets d'art’, ‘fantaisies’, ‘objets de Chine et du  

 

Japon’, ‘ouvrages et cigares’, and ‘confiserie’. It 
is fascinating to see a staggering 12 vendors of 
chinoiserie here (which speaks to the 
continental vogue for oriental artefacts), 
alongside a collection for clothing for the poor. 
Perhaps most interestingly of all however, each 
of the vendors is female. This demonstrates not 
only the considerable agency of women in the 
charitable sector, but also the kinds of products 
women were involved with in nineteenth-
century Belgium. 
OCLC: Cambridge University. 

Early Industrial German Merchants 
 OHM, Johann Jacob. Merkantiles 

Handbuch für Westfalen. Elberfeld und 
Barmen, the Author, 1805.     £1750 

     
8vo, pp. xvi, 168; partly printed on blue paper; 
original blue-green boards, a little scuffed and 
slightly discoloured; a very clean and crisp copy. 

First and only edition of a fascinating business 
directory and mercantile handbook for the 
German regions of Westphalia and part of the 
Rhineland at the beginning of industrialisation. 
Most of the Ruhr industrial region is also 
included. Arranged by city or district, including 
Bielefeld, Bochum, Dortmund, Essen, 
Güters loh, Hagen, Iser lohn, Lipstadt , 
Osnabrück, Unna etc. names of local 
government officials, magistrates, teachers, 
medical doctors are given, followed by a very 
informative list of merchants, traders and 
industrialists. In each case the goods they trade 
in is briefly described. Local specialities are 
obvious, such as texti les and leather 
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manufacturing and trade, or steel production. 
In many cases trading contacts are given, such 
as trade with Holland or England. Noticeable is 
the large number of wine, tobacco and spice 
merchants. 

In Essen we find an early representative of the 
Krupp ironworks, Minden shows examples of 
textile (mostly linen and flax) proto-industrial 
development. 
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths’, not in Hamburg 
Kommerzbibliothek; not in Humpert; KVK: Nordrhein 
Westfalen; not found in OCLC. 

Commerce and Trade in Italy  
 PEDROCCHI, Cristofero. Lettere 

amichevole che trattano di politica 
economica, d'arti e commercio. [n.p., 
n.p.], 1802.                                           £500 

8vo, pp. 124; printed on light-blue paper; bound in 
contemporary calf-backed boards, attractive pattern 
paper endpapers; a very crisp and attractive copy. 

First edition, rare, of this very attractive series 
of letters on trade, commerce, manufacturing 
and political economy, written by a Venetian 
merchant operating (and writing) from 
Bergamo. After a dedication to the people of 
Venice and all Italians, Pedrocchi begins with a 
brief outline of the commercial cycle and the 
interdependence of markets. He maintains that 
a healthy manufacturing industry is the most 
important factor in the economic success of a 
state, and cites Great Britain as a glowing 
example. He makes extensive reference to the 
Tuscan reform projects initiated under Leopold 
II, which resulted in greater freedom of trade, 
the abolition of guild restrictions, and various  

initiatives to promote manufacturing 
industry. This work testifies to the wide-
ranging effect the reforms had had all 
over Italy.  
Kress Italian 706; not in Einaudi; OCLC records 
copies at Harvard, Rochester and University of 
Kansas only. 

In Defence of Free Trade  
 PLESSEN, L.E. H.von Über das 

natürliche Verhältniss und die 
Beschränkungen des Handels 
zwischen verschiedenen Staaten in 
Beziehung auf die gegenwärtigen 
Zeitvorfälle. [colophon:] Regensburg, 
Augustin, 1806.                            £400 

8vo, pp. [iv], 82, [1] imprint, [1] blank; original 
printed green wrappers; mss inscription at head, 
dated 19 July 1806. 

First edition of this discussion of the economic 
importance of free trade and the impact of 
trade restrictions, published during the time of 
the continental blockade, by Leopold von 
Plessen (1769-1837). 

In the first part Plessen discusses the free 
development of trade, the impact of any state 
intervention, be it taxation or regulation, and 
the development of powerful trading nations. 
The second part deals more specifically with the 
impact of the Contintental Blockade, instituted 
by Napoleonic France to defeat England. 
Plessen argues that some parts of trade and 
industry might be improved by greater reliance 
on home production, that alternative supply 
routes might be developed, but in general 
maintains that a proper blockade is 
unsustainable and ultimately ineffective.  
ADB XXVI, 272; Goldsmiths'-Kress 19244.15; Humpert 
10163. 

Postal Stamps for the Papal States  
 [POSTAL SERVICE.] GALLI, Angelo. 

Regolamento per l'applicazione dei bolli 
franchi alla corrispondenza epistolare. 
Rome, Camera Apostolica, 1851.    £1000 

Folio broadside, measuring 820 x 600 mm, printed 
in two columns, with some discreet repairs to verso; 
folded. 

First edition of a document of great importance 
for economic and philatelic history: a broadside 
announcing the introduction of the postal 
stamp to the Papal States. Prepared and signed 
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(19. December 1851) by the economist and 
finance minister Angelo Galli (1789-1859), the 
broadside gives the legal and practical directives 
on the introduction of postal stamps, followed 
by information on rates both inland and 
abroad and size specifications.  

Postal stamps had first been introduced in 
1840 in England, as a single rate prepaid charge 
for the safe delivery of mail, after Rowland 
Hill's reform of the postal system. He had 
suggested the simplification of the postal 
system with a flat rate rather than a 
complicated rating system according to distance 
practiced up to the time. The benefits of the 
modern postal system became immediately 
obvious, and the flat rate was introduced in 
various European countries. Within Italy, the 
Kingdom of Lombardy-Venetia was the first to 
introduce the postal stamp, followed by the  

Kingdom of Sardinia and the Grand Duchy of 
Tuscany. On January 1, 1852 the Papal States 
followed.  
Not found in Kress, Goldsmiths' or Einaudi; for 
information on the postal system and the introduction of 
the postal stamp see Royal Philatelic Society. 

Beyond Necker 
 [ROSSI, Augustin-Joseph-Louis-Philippe 

de.] Considérations sur les Principes 
Politiques de mon Siecle et sur la Nécessité 
indispensable d'une Morali-Politique. À 
l'Occasion de l'Ouvrage intitulé: Sur la 
Législation et le Commerce des Grains. Et 
Éxamen Analytique de quelques Passages 
principaux de cet Ouvrage. London, A. 
Grant, 1776.    £600 

8vo, pp. 276, [3] errata, contents, [1] blank, 
[8] observations; printed mostly in double 
columns; some light spotting and foxing at 
beginning and end; contemporary full 
mottled calf, spine decoratively gilt, with gilt-
lettered spine label; extremities a little rubbed, 
and corners bumped; still a good copy. 

First and only edition of a curious work, 
a close reading and analysis of salient 
points of Necker's Sur la Législation et le 
Commerce des Grains. To facilitate the 
argument, Rossi has the text printed in 
double columns, so that Necker's 
original and Rossi's commentary can be 
viewed side by side.  
 The work is of particular interest in 
that it marks the beginning of a modern 
approach to economic decisions, 
identifying the politically feasible, as 
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opposed to the purely economically sensible. 
Necker's text is only taken as a starting point for 
Rossi's observations on political economy and 
economic decisions. 

Rossi concludes with his 'Observations 
touchant la lecture de cet ouvrage', apparently 
lacking in the INED copy, and gives brief 
guidelines on how to read the book, which 
sections are essential, and which ones can be 
skipped by readers in a particular hurry.  
Barbier I, 725; INED 3913 (lacking the 'observations'); 
Goldsmiths'-Kress 11389 (microfilm only); uncommon, 
OCLC lists copies at the university of Kansas and Texas. 

Maritime Law & Insurance  
 STRACCHA, Benvenuto. Tractatus De 

Mercatura, seu Mercatore,..... Huc accessit 
Petri Santernae Lusitani Tractatus, de 
Sponsionibus & Assecurationibus 
mercatorum. Cum Indice rerum 
singularium locupletissimo. Lyon, 
Sebastian Honoratis, 1558.                £3000 

8vo, pp. 635, 82, [2] colophon; contemporary 
flexible vellum, spine lettered in ink; a little spotted 
and spine a little browned; contemporary ownership 
notes to title-page and to blank margins. 

Early edition of Straccha's classic of commercial 
and maritime law (first published in 1553), 
including lengthy sections on bankruptcy and 
the law. Benvenuto Straccha (1509-1578) was 
the first to present a systematic exposition of 
commercial law (as distinct from civil law) and 
to examine it from a practical standpoint. 

This edition is particularly attractive because 
it also includes a number of related works: 
Santerna's treatise on insurance, in fact the first  

modern treatise on the subject, first 
published in 1552; Nider's work on 
merchant contracts first published in 
1468 (Kress 9 and 13); and Baldus de 
Ubaldis's work on statutes of merchants 
and artisans first published about 1475. 
The present edition of the Mercatura is 
the first to include all these additional 
treatises on similar subjects.  
Ars Mercatoria S31.4; BMSTC (French), p. 409; 
not in Einaudi (5491 for the first edition); Kress, 
IEL, 31 and Kress 77; Goldsmiths' 69.1; not in 
Camus, Bibliothèque de droit, (other edition cf. nr. 
2169); Adams S.1911; Baudrier, Bibliographie 
Lyonnaise, iv, p. 174. 

 

Imports & Exports 
 [TARIFFS - ITALY.] Tariffa Tassativa, delle 

Gabelle già imposte sopra gli Cristalli e 
lore dipendenze di qualunque estera 
provenienza per la Introduzione nello 
Stato Pontifico, e nella Città di Roma. 
Rome, Camera Apostolica, 1789. 4to, pp. 
38, [2] blank; stitched as issued, with large 
title vignette. 

 [with:] Tariffa Tassativa … sopra li Pellami 
d’ogni specie grezzi, semi-grezzi, e 
conciati. 4to, pp. 10, [2] blank, tables 
throughout; stitched in paper wrappers. 

 [with:] Tariffa Tassativa … sopra le 
Terraglie Forestiere. Rome, Camera 
Apostolica, 1789. 4to, pp. 14, stitched in 
wrappers.                                 £300 
First edition of the revised import and export 
tariffs applied in the Papal States and the city of 
Rome, following legislation issued under 
Fabrizio Ruffo (1744-1827), treasurer-general 
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in 1788/89. o other public accounts, and local 
taxes.  

The extensive taxation tables give a 
fascinating insight into the great variety of 
merchandise, produced in Rome and the Papal 
States, or imported and exported. The 
categories covered in the three separate tax rate 
tables are first all manner of crystal and 
glassware, ranging from drinking glasses, to 
bottles, Bohemian crystal, crystal lamps etc. to 
Venetian coloured glass, and German glass 
mirrors.The second list covers animal skins, 
ranging from calf, goat, horse, deer skins, and 
many other tanned or otherwise treated forms 
of leather. The third one covers foreign pottery, 
from coffee pots to plates, both plain and 
decorated. 

Shoplifting in Venice - Police Report  
 [VENICE - THEFT.] Specifica degli effetti 

stati rubati per opera di ignoti malfattori, 
ed a danno di Gacome Daci regattiere, con 
bottega nella contrada di S. Basso, marcata 
al Civico N. 184. la giornata dei 30 
prossimo passato. [colophon:] Venice, 31 
October, 1818.  £250 

4to, pp. [3], [1] blank; lightly browned and 
discoloured in upper outer corner; uncut and 
unbound, with mss filing note to last page. 

Official order for a police investigation into the 
theft of a large mirrored walnut showcase from 
a bric-a-brac shop in Venice, 1818. A full listing 
of the forty-five different objects stolen is given, 
amongst them two miniature paintings on 
vellum (one of the Nativity and the other of 
David); various coins (identified and not); five  

 

pearl necklaces - two in pearl agate, two of 
'pearls' in yellow glass, and a necklace of 
miniature black pearls with matching earrings; 
in mother-of-pearl, a piece in the shape of an 
animal; four saints, and an oval of St. George; 
two gilded crucifixes, and much more, all to the 
value of around 350 Italian Lire. A fascinating 
insight into Venetian life and trade. 

Moneychanger’s Manual  
 [VERDUSSEN, Jerome.] Ordonnance et 

instruction selon laquelle se doibuent 
conduire & regler doresenauant les 
changeurs ou collecteurs des pieces d'or & 
d'argent deffendues, rognées, legieres ou 
trop vsées, & moiennant ce declairées, & 
reputées pour billon, à ce commis & 
fermentez.  Anvers, Hierosme Verdussen, 
1633.     £2800 

Tall 4to, (310 x 95mm), pp. 248 including half title, 
with 3370 woodcut figures of the obverses and 
reverses of contemporary European coins; large 
armorial woodcut on title, a few leaves with 
marginal dampstaining, paper fault to margin of K1, 
not touching any text or image; original half calf, 
worn and repaired, endpapers replaced; still a good 
crisp copy. 

First edition in French of this comprehensive 
moneychanger’s manual, printed in a 
distinctive and oversized tall oblong format as a 
handy reference tool. 1685 coins are depicted 
on the presumably full sized woodcut 
illustrations (these range in size from 20mm to 
40mm in diameter), with indication of their 
v a l u e a n d p r e s c r i b e d w e i g h t s . T h i s 
comprehensive guide to coins in circulation at 
the beginning of the seventeenth century was 
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published in Dutch the same year. The guide 
was designed to be used by bankers, money 
changers and merchants as a handy guide to the 
the prolific local coinages which were issued by 
most electorates, city states, bishoprics and 
kingdoms in Europe, and even includes a 
Mexican Real.  

The illustrations are prefaced by the 
Ordonnance, which regulated money changing. 
The first half contains gold coins, followed by 
silver coins, with a brief final section illustrating 
various counterfeit coins. 

Coin illustrations were first published in the 
Low Countries at the end of the fifteenth 
century to guard against counterfeits. Such 
early guides were produced by Christoffel 
Plantin and Guillaem van Parijs (1575 and 
1576). Their wood cuts were later reused by 
Verdussen, who acquired monopolies for the 
printing of mint ordinance.  
Lipsius, Bibliotheca Numaria, 1801, p. 298 for Dutch 
language edition of the same year. 

Wine Consumption Tax  
 [WINE.] Maximilian III, Kurfürst Bavaria. 

General-Mandat wegen des Wein-
Aufschlags de Anno 1749. Munich, Johann 
Jacob Vötter, 1749.        £350 

Folio, pp. 19, [1] blank; with large armorial woodcut 
to title; uncut, folded unbound; title lightly dust-
soiled, else clean and crisp. 

First edition of this rare regulation for the 
imposition of a special consumption tax on 
wine in Bavaria, superseding all earlier 
legislation governing import duties etc. This tax 
of 2 Gulden, 30 Kreuzer is due irrespective of  

 

the type of wine. It is interesting to note that 
foreign wines, such as Champagne, Frontiniac, 
and 'Monte Pulciano', which are imported in 
casks or bottles, are also subject to this tax, 
which is due on import.  
KVK lists a copy in Munich only, a later edition was 
published in 1760. 

ECONOMICS 

Mathematical Economics  
 AUSPITZ, Rudolf and LIEBEN, Richard. 

Untersuchungen über die Theorie des 
Preises. Leipzig, Duncker & Humblot, 
1889.  £3500 

Large 8vo, pp. xxxi, [1]; 555, [1]; with diagrams in 
the text printed in red and black; uncut in original 
publisher’s full cloth, spine and sides ruled and 
lettered in black; corners very slightly bumped, and 
faint damp stain to fore edge of lower board; two 
small private Japanese library stamps; a very good 
copy in the original binding. 

Very rare first edition of the important work by 
Auspitz and Lieben, 'the book that assured its 
authors of a place among the eminent 
mathematical economists. It is essentially an 
exhaustive partial-equilibrium analysis of price 
in terms of an ingenious geometrical 
apparatus ... Auspitz and Lieben, though highly 
regarded by men like Edgeworth, Pareto and 
Fisher, never received the credit they deserved. 
In their local environment, in view of the 
Austrian School's intolerance for mathematics, 
they were academic outcasts' (New Palgrave, I, 
p. 144 f). Schumpeter called the work 'one of 
the outstanding theoretical performances of the 
age' (Schumpeter p. 849). 
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The fundamental first chapter (of this work), 
‘pre-printed in 1887 to fix priorities relative to 
Böhm-Bawerk, provides the basic tools. In 
subsequent chapters this apparatus is applied to 
a wide range of microeconomic problems and 
cases. An important final chapter extends the 
a n a l y s i s to m o n o p o l y, m o n o p o l i s t i c 
competition, excise taxes and international 
trade, and includes a brilliant discussion of 
optimal tariffs’ (New Palgrave, p. 145).  
Batson, p. 40; Menger, col. 71; Theocharis pp. 151 and 
218n; Einaudi 214; Mattioli 151 (first French translation, 
1902, not this first edition). 

Progressive Social Encyclopaedia 
 [ENCYCLOPAEDIA - HUMAN 

SCIENCES.] Encyclopédie progressive, ou 
collection de traités sur l'histoire, l'état 
actuel et les progrès des connaissances 
humaines, avec un dictionnaire abrégé des 
sciences et des arts. [all published]. Paris, 
Bureau de l'Encyclopédie Progressive, 
1826.   £650 

8vo, pp. [viii], 128, [2] errata, [129]-529, [1] blank; 
contemporary sheep-backed boards, gilt lettering 
directly to spine. 

First edition (all published) of a short-lived 
'progressive' encyclopaedia of economics and 
social sciences, initiated by Guizot, in fact a 
collection of articles on pertinent issues of the 
19th century written by leading French 
intellectuals of the time. It includes ten articles 
of varying extent and includes important 
contr ibutions by Guizot himself (on 
encyclopaedias and election), A. Thiers (a 
biography and analysis of John Law and the  

 

Mississippi bubble, later also published in book 
form), Benjamin Constant (religion), Jean-
Baptiste Say (political economy), A.C. 
Renouard (industrial patents).  

Say's contribution is of particular interest, 
partly for his introduction to economics, aimed 
at the general public and reiterating his familiar 
division of production, distribution and 
consumption of wealth. He criticises the 
physiocrats and Ricardo for their abstract 
s y s t e m s , a n d e s p e c i a l l y f o r t h e i r 
misinterpretation of high prices as a sign of 
wealth. Say advocates low taxes, free trade and 
an end to colonial exploitation. He concludes 
with a detailed and annotated bibliography of 
some 150 books and authors on political 
economy, from the sixteenth to the early 
nineteenth century. 
OCLC: Berkeley and University of Philadelphia, 
Newberry and University of Reading have first part only. 

Enlightened Economic Reforms in Tuscany  
 GIANNI, Francesco Maria. Governo della 

Toscana sotto il Regno di sua Maestà il Re 
Leopoldo II. Florence, Gaetano Cambiagi, 
1790. £1000 

Tall 4to, pp. [iv] including first blank, 76, 60 
unnumbered leaves and 4 folding sheets, tables A - 
DD, dimostrazione I - V; bound in contemporary 
vellum-backed pattern paper boards; a very crisp 
fine copy, printed on strong paper. 

First edition of Gianni's account of the 
economic reforms carried out during Leopold 
II's rule as Grand Duke of Tuscany, before he 
became emperor of the Austro-Hungarian 
Empire in 1790. Leopold II was one of the most 
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capable and remarkable of the reforming 
princes of the eighteenth century. Advised by 
the liberal economist Bandini, he introduced a 
system of free trade in grain and foodstuffs, 
promoted agr icul ture , and recla imed 
marshlands for intensive cultivation. Taxation 
was reformed on the basis of equality for all 
citizens, which abolished the privileges of the 
n o b i l i t y. Lo c a l gove r n m e n t a n d t h e 
administration of justice were also revised, and 
torture and capital punishment abolished. 

Written by the economist and administrator 
Gianni (1728-1821) in close collaboration with 
Leopold II, this account was clearly modelled 
on Necker's famous Compte Rendu. A 
fasc inat ing document of enl ightened 
administration, which shows an astonishing 
degree of openness and accountability of an 
absolute ruler. The work was widely distributed 
through two reprints in 1791 and even 
translated into German in 1795.  
Cossa 143, 87; Einaudi 2668; Kress Italian 595. 

Economics of Scale -  
Critical Response to the Physiocrats  

 HATZEL, Adam Heinrich. Briefe über die 
Wirthschaft grosser Landgüter und über 
die Ursachen des geringen Ertrags 
derselben, nebst der Geschichte seines 
Schicksals auf seiner fünfjährigen 
ökonomischen Laufbahn zu Frankenberg 
im Dienste... Freyherrn von Pöllnitz... 
Heilbronn, J.D. Class, 1796.                £750 

8vo, pp. 144; some faint inoffensive dampstaining; 
contemporary marbled calf, spine decoratively gilt, 
gilt-lettered spine labels; a fine copy with engraved  

 

heraldic bookplate to front paste-down, two faint 
Hungarian library stamps to title; a very attractive 
copy. 

First edition, rare, of what it arguably the 
earliest study of the economics of scale in 
agricultural estates. Hatzel differentiates 
between small farms, owned and run by an 
individual farmer; tenant farmers who paid 
rents and provided obligatory services to the 
landlord, who was typically a nobleman; and 
large estates run by an estate manager on behalf 
of the owner. He argues that only long lease 
contracts result in decent returns, whereas short 
ones are more likely to lead to the exploitation 
of the soil without any long term management 
ideas. Estate managers, who should be 
employed with long term contracts, need to 
have virtual independence to guarantee 
successful results. Only then will this be 
preferable to leaseholds.  
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; Humpert 2712 (wrongly 
dated 1776); OCLC lists copies in Germany only. 

Swedish Cameralism 
 SALANDER, Eric. Salus patriae, eller 

Sweriges Wälfärd, genom Högstwårdande 
Förbätringar, wid the Almänna Närings-
Fång, Landtskiötzel,Bärgwärk, Landtwärk 
och Handel. Stockholm, [n.p.], 1741.  

                                                      £1150 
Two parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [xvi], 144; 149, 
[1]; large woodcut vignette to title, contemporary 
calf, spine gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered spine 
label; preface signed by Salander; a fine copy. 

First and only edition, rare, of an important 
contribution to Swedish cameralist economic 
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thought, and especially to the influence of 
population figures on economic strength. 
Salander stressed the importance of a growing 
population of able and industrious people for 
manufacturing and thus for the national 
economy of a country.  

Salander (1699-1764), an industrialist, 
member of the Swedish Academy and 
government commissioner of the Manufactory 
Office (Manufakturkontoret) examines in this 
treatise how the economic situation of a poor 
country can be improved, despite scarcity of 
money and reduced food production. Salander 
was an out sp oken supp or ter o f the 
manufactories. He discusses in turn agriculture, 
food supply, mining, artisans and craft, and 
trade & commerce. Salander and with him the 
Manufakturkontoret was in strong support of a 
protected market with limited competition.  

Salander himself seems to have been fully 
aware of contemporary European writers and 
cites Seckendorff, Hörnigk and some English 
authors.  
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; not in Humpert; OCLC 
records copies at Berlin, Ohio State, Bibliothèque 
Nationale, and National Library of Sweden only; see L. 
Magnussen, An Economic History of Sweden, 2000, p. 64 
ff. 

Sammelband on Political Economy, 
including Cameralism, Forestry 
Administration, and Serfdom & Property  

 [SAMMELBAND.] SCHREBER, Daniel 
Gottfried. Ein Vorschlag zu Anlegung 
eines öffentlichen Getreydemagazins,. 
Leipzig, B.C. Breitkopf, 1772. 

  

 [with:] [ANON.] Versuch einer 
Abhandlung vom Eigenthum der Bauern. 
Riga, Hartknoch, 1770. 

 [with:] [SCHWABE, Johann Joachim.] 
Der Grund der Gesellschaft in der rechten 
Art des Ehestandes und der glücklichsten 
Erziehung und Unterweisung der Kinder. 
Ulm, Bartholomai, 1765. 

 [with:] BÜCHTING, J.J.Geometrisch-
Oeconomischer Grund-Riss zu einer 
regelmäßigen wirthschaftlichen 
Verwaltung derer Waldungen. Halle, 
Curts, 1762. 

 [with:] [ANON.] Cameral-Grundsätze. 
Augsburg, J. Lotters, 1761.                £2500                                  

Five works bound in one volume, pp. [viii], 96; 
[viii], [9]-111, with one large folded printed leaf 
bound after prelims; [viii], 248; [xxx] including 
engraved frontispiece, 240, [2] contents; 131, with 
fine engraved title vignette; contemporary half calf 
over sprinkled boards, spine in compartments, ruled 
in gilt, with gilt-lettered spine label; head and tail of 
spine chipped and with some insignificant worm 
damage; still a good copy with early list of contents 
to front free endpaper. 

A f i n e S a m m e l b a n d c o l l e c t i n g f i v e 
contributions to political economy from the 
second half of the eighteenth century, covering 
cameralist principles, feudal rights, modern 
marriage and the education of daughters, 
forestry management and grain storage. 

I. First edition of this work arguing for the 
establishment and erection of grain storage in 
Germany in order to bridge years of bad 
harvests, put forward by a Leipzig doctor of law, 
teacher of economics and member of the 
Leipzig Economic Society. Schreber analyzes the 
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development of grain prices from the late 
seventeenth century up to 1770, suggests 
improvements of agricultural methods, and 
state regulation of prices. 

II. First edition of an enlightened study of 
serfs, peasants, farmers and their land 
ownership in the Russian Province of Latvia. 
Despite some enlightened and rationalistic 
observations (Hartknoch was to become Kant's 
publisher) the author actually defends the 
feudal status quo, and argues against the 
abolition of serfdom and liberation of peasants. 

III. First edition of this work on marriage and 
family as the foundation of society, and on 
education, written for parents and teachers. 
Interestingly the author discusses education for 
both genders. After introductory remarks on 
the origin of the family, Schwabe goes into 
details about education and teaching, learning 
languages, whereby he emphasizes good 
pronunciation and the musical quality of the 
spoken word. Johann Joachim Schwabe 
(1714-1784) was a prolific writer and translator 
from the French (Rousseau) and English (Swift 
and Locke).  

IV. First edition of Büchting's important 
introduction into scientific forestry, with 
various proposals for increased yields. Büchting 
was one of the earliest university-trained 
forestry officials.  

V. First edit ion of this anonymous 
introduction to the principles of cameralism, 
concentrating on the training of civil servants 
intending to serve a sovereign state in financial, 
fiscal and economic administration. The main 
requirements are outlined, and include good 
character and physical fitness. A good 
command of the French language is deemed  

 

absolutely necessary because it is the language 
of the courts and the lingua franca of Europe; 
strength of character and sound judgment of 
people is required to navigate through the 
intrigues and cabals of court life. The main 
emphasis of the book deals with the 
management of land and agriculture, reflecting 
the almost purely agrarian economy of 
Germany in the eighteenth century.  
I. Schreber: BL, Chicago, Harvard, Detroit; II. III. 
Schwabe, University of Illinois & German libraries; V: 
NLS, Columbia, Syracuse, Washington; Humpert 3377, 
Mantel I, 9, not in Kress or Goldsmiths', OCLC record a 
copy at Chicago and the University of Amsterdam only; 
see Henry Lowood 'The Calculating Forester: 
Quantification, Cameral Science, and the Emergence of 
Scientific Forestry Management in Germany pp. 315-348. 

Wealth of Nations 
 SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry into the 

Nature and Causes of the Wealth of 
Nations. In three volumes. London, A. 
Strahan and T. Cadell, 1793.             £2250 

Three volumes, 8vo, pp. xii, 499, [1]; [ii], vi, 518, [5] 
appendix; vii, [1] blank, 465, [1] blank, [49] index, 
[1] advertisements; with all three half-titles; 
attractively bound in contemporary full tree calf, 
contrasting gilt-lettered lettering and numbering 
pieces, flat spines with decorative gilt rule and 
decoration, joints a little rubbed and small chip at 
head of spine; a clean and crisp set. 

An attractive eighteenth-century edition of The 
Wealth of Nations, the first and greatest classic 
of modern economic thought (PMM). The 
Wealth of Nations did more than any other 
book on economics in the West to create the 
subject of political economy and to develop it 
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into an autonomous discipline. It was the 'first 
major expression of the freedom of the 
individual'. It developed the theory of laissez-
faire and the right of individuals and states to 
carry on their economic activity unimpeded. 
Smith ends with a history of economic 
development, and virtually demolishes the basis 
of the mercantile system. There are some 
prophetic comments on the limits of economic 
control.  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 15565; ESTC t95380; Vanderblue p. 4. 

FINANCE 

Early 19th Century Quantitative Easing  
 ASCHNER, Joseph. Auf welche Art die 

Vermehrung der klingenden Metallmünze 
zu bewerkstelligen? Nach schlichten 
bergmännischen Ansichten beantwortet 
und zunächst den Hohen ungarischen 
Reichs-Ständen ehrfurchtsvoll gewidmet. 
Pressburg, Belnay, 1827. £180 

8vo, pp. 29; recent marbled boards. 

First edition of this argument for an increase of 
coinage in circulation as a means to improve 
business and commerce. Aschner argues for 
improved exploitation of the gold mines in 
Kremnitz and surrounding villages in Slovakia, 
and proposes to finance the infrastructure 
necessary with the help of shares in the 
company. Apparently with some success, since 
Kremnitz is the site of the oldest working mint 
in the world.  
Kayser 114; not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; OCLC records 
just two copies, Frankfurt and the Money Museum, 
Utrecht. 

Italian Banking in the Eighteenth 
Century  

 [BILL OF EXCHANGE.] CORSINI. 
Ad uso pagate per questa Terza di 
Cambio una sol/ volta all ordine S.P. 
dei Ss Pietro Langlois, e fig prezze 
settant’una soldi dodici e denari sei 
da otto reali a soldi cento venti trè 
per prezza valuta cambiata coi 
medesimi e ponga, come s’avvisa 
addio. All. Sig. Paolo Bindi. Appol 
Emo Card. Neri Corsini, Rome. 
Copenhagen, Trier, 1760.  £200 

One manuscript bill of exchange, written in 
ink, 97 x 243 mm), endorsed on verso, 
together with a preprinted form, completed in 
ink, endorsed on verso. 

Two eighteenth-century bills of exchange, 
giving details of the drawer and acceptor. 
As the bills of exchange were apparently 

traded, they have been endorsed on the verso, 
similar to a modern cheque. 

 The Corsini family had a prominent role in 
Italian banking. 

Working Coin Scale 
 [COIN BALANCE - BERG, Johann Daniel 

vom.] Diese Geächt Waag und Gewicht 
macht von Ihro Churfürstl. Durch. zu 
Pfalz-Bayern gnädigst privilegirter und 
geschworner. Lennep, 1790s. £750 

Rectangular wooden box (182 x 98 x 25mm), 
housing in recesses the metal coin balance, steel 
beam 122 mm long with 41 mm diameter brass 
pans, and 22 weights, five of them apparently 
supplied from another set; The box has 22 of 22 
weights; the master certificate covers the full inside 
of the upper lid, with the the calibration stamp to 
lower right hand corner. 

A fine example of a portable German coin 
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balance, for the weighing of gold coins. The 
label on the inside of the box identifies the 
maker as Johann Daniel vom Berg (Lennep 
1733-1804). Included are 22 weights (five of 
them apparently supplied from another set), 
ten of them with the stamped with 'bergischen 
Loewen'. 

Monetary History  
 DIODATI, Luigi. Dello Stato presente 

della Moneta nel Regno di Napoli e della 
Necessità di un Alzamento. Naples, 
Michele Migliaccio, 1790.   £1400 

8vo, pp. xvi, 158; some marginal damp-staining to 
first and last signatures; occasional light browning; 
contemporary half sheep over marbled boards; spine 
with double gilt rules, gilt-lettered spine label; a few 
individual wormholes to spine, foot of spine worn. 

First edition, uncommon, of this innovative 
study of monetary history by Luigi Diodati, 
who is also known for the biography of his 
fellow Neapolitan economist Galiani. Diodati's 
contributions to the history of coins and 
money were recognised by the government and 
he was made the director of the Neapolitan 
mint. 

Diodati attempts to resolve the question of 
why gold had disappeared in 1587 from the 
kingdom of Naples, which was not sufficiently 
explained by all earlier monetary writers, such 
as De Sanctis, Serra, Locke, Melon, Galiani or 
Beccaria. The usual explanation of this fact was 
an excess of imports over exports. Diodati, 
however, maintains that the lack of gold was 
caused by the monetary reform undertaken by 
the other states of Italy, each of which had 
raised the nominal value of their coins. This    

had been a reaction to the rise of prices and the 
fall in the value of money consequent to the 
discoveries of silver in America, and the 
impulse these supplies of metal gave to 
enterprise and business, whilst reducing all 
fixed incomes.  

In the concluding chapter Diodati develops a 
theory of ideal money, 'moneta immaginaria' 
which is not subject to re- and de-valuations, 
but sustains its value. It appears to be a form of 
exchange-rate mechanism, with fixed exchange 
rates. 

A second edition was published in 1849.  
Cossa 47 (170); Einaudi 1571; Goldsmiths'-Kress 
14462.33; OCLC lists copies at the Chicago, Berlin and 
Paris. 

The Beginning of a Central Bank  
 GRAUMANN, Johann Philipp. Lettre de 

Monsieur Grauman... concernant les 
monnoyes d'Allemagne, celles de diverses 
nations et singulièrement celles du duché 
de Brunswick. Berlin, Etienne de 
Bourdeaux, 1752.  £750 

12mo, [xiv], 170, [1] errata; contemporary mottled 
calf, flat spine gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered 
spine label, very small worm trace to foot of spine, a 
very fine copy from the Bibliothèque de 
Champvieux. 

A fine copy of the French translation of 
Graumann's Letter (first published in German, 
1749), an ingenious proposal for a reform of 
the mint. Graumann (1706-62) was a business 
adventurer and currency theorist who 
approached the question of currency as a 
business proposition. Convinced that a reliable 
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currency was the main means by which the 
state could control economic activity, he 
suggested that the absolutist state should mint 
coin with the purpose of extracting a profit, the 
seigniorage. To achieve this he arranged for the 
minting of lighter silver pieces than those 
normally in use in the Duchy of Brunswick. 

This served as a blueprint for Prussia. In 1750 
Graumann had been made director of the 
Prussian mint by Frederick the Great, and 
introduced the new standard, the fourteen 
taler-foot, and thus effectively stabilised the 
Prussian economy. Presumably this French 
version was published to coincide with the 
expansion of the Duchy of Brunswick system to 
Prussia. 

In the long run, Graumann's export of money 
without the export of goods was inadequate to 
control the rate of exchange. His standard had 
to be abandoned and he was dismissed from 
office. Graumann is, however, generally credited 
with modernising coinage and creating a supra-
regionally accepted form of currency to boost 
trade and industry.  
Higgs 321; Humpert 11100. 

The Bankers' Banker  
 [GURNEY, Samuel.] They'll be done, we 

are obliged to thee'. [London], Richard 
Dighton, 1820.  £280 

Fine hand-coloured etching, (250 x 182 mm) plate 
size; (344 x 244 mm) paper size.  

Fine hand-coloured portrait of the banker and 
philanthropist Samuel Gurney (1786-1856). He is 
shown dressed as a Quaker, wearing a broad-
brimmed hat, plain coat, breeches, and top-boots. 

 

The Gurney family from Norwich were among 
the most important and wealthiest bankers in 
the early 19th century. They were Quakers, 
whose integrity was generally acknowledged, 
and philanthropy legendary. The bank's core 
business consisted in buying and selling of bills 
of exchange at a discount. For forty years it was 
the greatest discounting-house in the world. 
During the financial crisis of 1825, the firm was 
able to make short loans to many other bankers, 
which earned Samuel Gurney the title 'the 
bankers' banker'. They successfully took over 
many of the previous clients of the Bank of 
England.  

After the retirement of Samuel Gurney the 
bank overextended itself and got into 
difficulties in the crash of 1866. 
BM 14064. 

Eighteenth-Century Fire Indemnity 
 [INSURANCE.] Marggräflich- Baden-

Durlachische Brandversicherungs-
Ordnung. Carlruhe, 1758, Michael 
Macklot. Pressburg, nachgedruckt Johann 
Michael Landerer, 1764.    £200 

Folio (340x225mm), pp. [15], [1] blank; decorative 
title vignette and head piece; unbound as issued, 
with signs of horizontal folds. 

Second edition (first 1758) the fire insurance 
ordinances issued by the Karl Friedrich 
Margrave of Baden, the embodiment of the 
enlightened despot, who lived through and 
participated in all the changes of the 
Enlightenment, the French Revolution, and the 
Napoleonic period. During his 65 year reign, he 
improved agriculture, embarked on economic 
reforms inspired by the Physiocrats, abolished 
torture in 1767 and serfdom in 1783, and in the 
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years after 1803 assisted by his minister Brauer, 
modernised Baden administration, creating an 
all-powerful state machine. 

The institution of an insurance-office, rather 
than private insurance to indemnify losses 
sustained by fire started in the mid-eighteenth 
century, with the Margrave of Baden being one 
of the earlier ones. In this clearly organised 
insurance document, the purpose gives clear 
information coverage of the insurance policy 
(excluding for example all houses owned by 
non residents, and ammunitions factories etc.), 
insurance rate depending on type and size of 
property, non-payment in case of arson, 
valuations of existing housing stock, how to 
a s s e s s i n su r a n ce v a lu e a n d l e ve l o f 
compensation in case of loss. 
Goldsmiths'-Kress 9367 for 1758 edition. 

Physiocratic Principles  
 LAPORTE, Jean. Organisation et 

administration des finances pour un 
peuple libre. Paris, Gastelier, 1790.  £950 

8vo, pp. [iv], v-xxviii, 176; uncut in the original pale 
blue wrappers; a little dog-eared and a few slight 
tears, due to careless opening. 

First edition, uncommon, of this draft code of 
finance inspired by physiocratic principles and 
advocating a single direct tax on products of 
the soil. 

La Porte, a stock broker from Bordeaux, 
maintains that this single tax will lead to public 
prosperity and proposes a clear plan of how to 
put this into practice. He deals in turn with the 
administration of finances both on the national 
and the district level, the Banque Nationale, and  

French trade and commerce, and arranges his 
arguments in the form of bullet points. 

He concludes with chapters on the 
regeneration of agriculture, reform of the tax 
system and financial institutions, improvement 
of commerce, and internal government. In his 
chapter on the colonies, he clearly proposes the 
abolition of slavery, branding it unjust, 
inhuman and uneconomical.  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 14356; INED 2620. 

Weights and Measures  
 PAETUS, Lucas. De Mensuris, et 

ponderibus Romanis, et Graecis, cum his 
quae hodie Romae sunt collatis libri 
quinque. Eiusdem variarum lectionum 
liber unus. Venice, Aldus, 1573.        £1250 

4to, pp. [xvi], 4, ll. 4, pp. 13-88, [89-96], 97-127, [128 
blank]; contemporary vellum, spine repaired, 
remains of lettering to spine, small repair to outer 
margin; some scribbling onto title-page, contents-
leaf with small hole in upper blank margin, first few 
leaves with light unobtrusive staining, a stain in the 
outer blank margin of a number of leaves. 

Second edition, first published in folio the same 
year, of this rare work on the Greek and Roman 
standards of measurement (dry as well as 
liquid), relevant to ancient mathematics, 
economy and trade, as well as architecture and 
numismatics. The work's purpose is to clarify 
the technical ly confusing systems of 
measurement appellation, and, as often with 
such antiquarian endeavours, to reform 
contemporary practice after the ancient model. 
The handsome woodcuts include amphora of 
different sizes, measuring rulers and standard 
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weights. 'Although not an arithmetic, this work 
is a scholarly and interesting contribution to 
the history of weights and measures of Greece 
and Rome, and the symbols inherited by the 
Middle Ages' (Smith, Rara Arithmetica, p. 346). 
Brunet, IV, col. 308; BMSTC (Italian), p. 484; Adams P.26; 
Renouard, Aldus, I, 385; Ahmanson-Murphy Aldine 
Collection, nr 609; Goldsmiths'-Kress 163.2-1 suppl.; not 
in Einaudi. 

Pamphlet War 
 [SAINT-JOSEPH, Pierre de.] Catechisme 

des Partisans, ou Resolutions 
Theologiques touchant l'Imposition, 
Levées & Employ des Finances. Paris, 
Cardin Besongne, 1649. 

 [bound with:] Suite du Catechisme des 
Partisans. Paris, Besonge, 1649. £200 

Two works in one volume, 4to, pp. 32, with large title 
vignette; 32; some spotting and light browning, due 
to paper quality; modern grey boards.  

First edition of this contribution to the 
pamphlet war of the Fronde, a pamphlet in the 
form of questions and answer, voicing 
opposition to the unlimited power of Mazarin. 
The main arguments concern financial matters, 
especially royal power in fiscal matters and the 
raising of taxes. 

The second pamphlet is clearly by a different 
author and uses pro-Mazarin arguments.  
Moreau, Bibliographie des Mazarinades, 652 ('très 
remarquable pamphlet'); INED 4055 (only first part). 

 

MANUFACTURING 

Silk Industry in Sicily 
 ASMUNDO PATERNO, Giuseppe. Oratio 
ad tuendum consulatum Artis serico-
textoriae in clarissima, & fidelissima Urbe 
Catanae habita in ala Tribunalis Reggi 
Patrimonii Anno 1727. Palermo, Angeli 
Felicella Gramignani, 1728.    £1200 

Small folio, pp. [IV], 47, [1] blank, including initial 
blank; large woodcut head-piece and initials; printed 
in double columns; contemporary vellum over 
boards; a fine crisp copy. 

First edition of this rare description of silk 
production and trade in the Sicilian city of 
Catania, together with the legal condemnation 
of fraud affecting business. Catania proposes to 
create a specific consulate to manage the 
problem, following the example of the cities of 
Palermo and Messina.  

Silk production in Catania is described in 
great detail, with information on different kinds 
of manufactures. Malpractice is identified, such 
as the production of fake silks. A producer, 
named Francesco Russo is singled out and 
accused of producing picots of fake silk, 
successfully sold at low prices. The treatise 
concludes with a further appeal to the city for 
the better regulation of the silk trade, for the 
benefit of all honest producers. 

Giuseppe Asmundo Paternò (1694-1772), a 
member of the Sicilian aristocracy, was the 
president of the council tribunal and the 
supreme magistrate for commerce.  
Mira p. 179; Narbone, Bibliografia sicola sistematica, II, 
p. 186; not found in OCLC, one copy in ICCU (Palermo). 
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Babbage for a Wider Readership 
 BABBAGE, Charles. Science économique 

des manufactures, Traduit de l'Anglais de 
Ch. Babbage, sur la troisième édition, par 
M. Isoard. Paris, Librairie Orientale de 
Dondey-Dupré, 1834. £400 

8vo, pp. xxiii, [1], 392; contemporary half calf, 
marbled boards, spine gilt in compartments, gilt 
lettering, a little rubbed. 

First edition of Isoard's translation of the 
second part of Babbage's Economy of 
Machinery and Manufactures - the domestic 
and political economies of manufactures - 
published just a year after Biot's first translation 
into French. This translation is taken from the 
important third edition containing the final 
text of the classic treatise on the economics of 
the manufactur ing industr y. Isoard's 
translation differs from the translation by 
Edouard Biot. While Biot chose to translate the 
entirety of Babbage's work, Isoard was more 
selective, with the aim of reaching a wider and 
more varied readership than Biot. He therefore 
dropped technical chapters on mechanics, 
translated much of the technical vocabulary 
into layman's terms, and rearranged many of 
the paragraphs in order to improve the 
continuity of each subject.  

T h e E c o n o m y o f M a c h i n e r y a n d 
Manufactures was Babbage's 'brilliant and 
u t te r l y or i g i n a l for ay i n to p o l i t i c a l 
economy...' (Maxine Berg in the introduction to 
the Pickering Masters edition of Babbage's 
works, 1989).  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 28497; not in Einaudi. 

Hallmarks  
 [BIRMINGHAM - SILVERSMITHS.] 

An abstract of such parts of the Acts 
of Parliament of 'The guardians of 
the standard of wrought plate, within 
the towns of Sheffield and 
Birmingham,' as particularly relate to 
the silversmiths and plate-workers in 
the said town of Birmingham, or 
within twenty miles thereof, adapted 
for the use of the said silversmiths 
and plate-workers and for their 
better understanding the rules and 
regulations contained in the said acts. 
Birmingham, J. Belcher, 1813.     £350
  

8vo, pp. 21, [3] blank; stitched as issued in the 
original marbled wrappers; a little dog-eared and 
stitching loose, with Mss. cypher to head of title. 

First edition, uncommon, of the condensed 
rules on hallmarking specifically as they affect 
the Birmingham silversmiths and plate-
workers, together with explanations. The 
marking of precious metals has been in 
existence for centuries, for the protection of 
the public against fraud and of the trader 
ag a ins t unfa i r comp e t i t ion . Inde e d , 
hallmarking is one of the oldest forms of 
consumer protection. At the same time it is 
also a source of tax revenue for the 
government.  
COPAC: Birmingham only, not in OCLC. 

Tuna Fishing in Sicily  
 [FISHERIES.] D'AMICO, Francesco 

Carlo. Osservazioni pratiche intorno la 
pesca, corso, e cammino de' tonni. i. 
Messina, Società tipografica, 1816.    £3200 

8vo, pp. [xvi], with portrait of dedicatee bound after 
the title page; xii, 164 with one large folding 
engraved plate bound in, short tear in fold, no loss; 
contemporary half green calf over marbled boards, 
spine ruled and decorated in gilt, gilt-lettered spine 
label; corners a little worn, else a very nice copy. 

First edition of this detailed account of the tuna 
fisheries of Sicily by d'Amico, proprietor of the 
tuna fisheries of San Giorgio di Patti. Written in 
response to Avolio's work on the same subject, 
but with the advantage of first-hand 
knowledge, d'Amico attempts to bring order 
into the tuna fishing concessions in Sicily. His 
treatise is endorsed at the beginning by 
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Gaetano, who had written Arcadian verse on 
the subject with extensive footnotes outlining 
the natural history, etc. of tuna. D'Amico 
divides his treatise into three parts. In the first 
part he writes on tuna in general, and its 
migration routes in particular, and clarifies 
appropriations, cessations, duties, taxable 
income and other obligations regarding the 
industry, in opposition to Avolio's treatise. The 
second part discusses the distances between 
individual tuna fisheries, and the legal basis of 
fishing restrictions in the vicinity of other tuna 
fisheries. The final part consists of a detailed 
account of all the tuna fisheries on the Sicilian 
coast, giving information on history, legal 
documentation of licenses, ownership, tuna 
'harvest', tuna fishing season etc. Again, he 
clearly corrects some of Aviolo's statements. 

Overall a very detailed survey of the Sicilian 
tuna trap fisheries (tonnara), where an 
elaborate maze of nets are employed to capture 
and corral bluefin tuna during the spawning 
season, a form of fishing that has been carried 
out for over a thousand years and clearly was 
the mainstay of the local economy.  
OCLC lists just one copy at Harvard; for more 
information see the historical chapters in S. Longo, 
Global Sushi, a socio-ecological analysis of the Sicilian 
Bluefin tuna fishery, 2009, pp. 88-150. 

Encouragement of Industry and Commerce  
 GUDEN, Philipp Peter. Polizey der 

Industrie, oder Abhandlung von den 
Mitteln, den Fleiß der Einwohner zu 
ermuntern, welcher die Königl. Groß- 

 

 Brittannische Societät der Wissenschaften 
zu Göttingen i. J. 1766. den Preis 
zuerkannt hat. Braunschweig, Fürstliches 
Waysenhaus, 1768.     £1200 

8vo, pp. [xiv], 480, [1, errata], engraved vignette on 
title, two woodcut headpieces; title and errata leaf a 
little browned, otherwise a fresh and clean copy in 
contemporary marbled calf, spine ornamented and 
lettered in gilt; covers rubbed and with traces of 
worming; from the library of the Göttingen Royal 
Society of Sciences with their large oval stamp, and 
release stamp, on title-verso. 

Rare first edition of this award-winning 
dissertation on the active encouragement of 
industry and commerce, written by a 
Hanoverian civil servant and prolific author on 
insurance mathematics and political economy. 
Guden covers the entire field of political 
economy, from monetary theory, over the legal 
framework for a thriving economy to 
infrastructure (roads, factories, and the banking 
system). Of particular interest are his 
comments on how to encourage productivity. 

Guden proves to be a very open-minded 
author on economics, quoting Voltaire, Hume 
and John Locke as well as comparing the state 
of the economy in Germany with the 
developments in Br itain, France and 
Switzerland. Friedrich Schiller quoted from the 
present work in his Letters upon the Aesthetic 
Education of Man, when dealing with policing 
and the civil society, and explains the only way 
people can be encouraged to certain activities: 
only in accordance with their personal 
inclinations. In Guden's chapter on the 
encouragement of economic activity he defines 
this activity as beneficial for both the individual 
who plays an active role in the economy and for 
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society as a whole. This idea of economic 
activities automatically channelling self-interest 
towards socially desirable ends ('the invisible 
hand') had been formulated earlier by Adam 
Smith. 

Guden, naturally steeped in the prevailing 
Cameralist - however, not paternalistic - 
tradition approaches political economy with 
some original thoughts, believes in a 'scientific' 
and mathematical method of analysis, and 
transcends some rigorist and illiberal positions 
held by the majority of German economists of 
the time. Due to its rarity certainly an under-
researched book on political economy and 
monetary theory, written in a lively and 
poignant style.  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 10407.8; not in Humpert; OCLC 
locates one copy at Brigham Young University. 

Seed Catalogue 
 [HAAGE & SCHMIDT.] Trade Seed List 

of Haage & Schmidt, Nursery- and 
Seedsmen. Erfurt, n.p. [1890-91]. £650 

8vo (213 x 137mm), pp. 114, with the original gilt-
printed wrappers, bound between a copy of Engros-
Saamen-Verzeichniss von Haage & Schmidt... pp. 
122, and Prix-courant des graines - sans remise - our 
marchands et horticulteurs Haage & Schmidt... pp. 
112; contemporary red half cloth, pencil notes to 
front endpapers, mss spine label, corners bumped. 

File copies of a rare seed catalogue - in the 
German, English and French versions - of 
Haage & Schmidt in Erfurt, one of the largest 
nurseries in Europe.  

The seed catalogue lists asters, balsams, 
larkspurs, stocks, wallflowers, annuals, 
biennials, perennials, stove and greenhouse  

 

plants, ornamental grasses, cacti, ferns, palms, 
conifers, deciduous trees, fruit and vegetables. 
Amongst the novelties for 1891, are a jewel aster 
and a 'large yellow Erfurt market cabbage-
lettuce', both illustrated. 

The catalogue also advertises electrotypes for 
woodcuts 'on the condition that they are only 
used to printing by the purchaser and not 
multiplied for sale’. 

Harvesting Technology  
  LEONHARDI, Friedrich G. Beskrifning 

pa en i England af John Middleton 
uppfunnen Machine. Stockholm, Carl 
Delfen och J.G. Forsgren, 1799.  £150 

8vo, pp. [ii], 13, [1] blank, one folding engraved 
plate; stitched as issued in the original wrappers, a 
little dog-eared, else fine. 

First edition in Swedish of Leonhardi's 
Abbildung und Beschreibung der von John 
Middleton erfundenen neuen englischen 
Maschine zur schnellen Abführung des Heues von 
den Wiesen, bei eintretenden Regenwetter oder 
schnell entstehender Ueberschwemmung, 1797. 
This describes a useful invention by Middleton, 
an early harvesting machine, which allows 
harvesting of hay in a matter of minutes - 
especially useful when rain or floods are 
imminent. As so often, the work was translated 
via the German rather than directly out of 
English. 

The rather attractive engraving shows a simple 
horse-drawn contraption for the raking and 
collecting of hay.  
For German edition see Engelmann p. 188; one copy on 
OCLC. 
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Metalworkers Advances  
 LOOFT, James. Geheimes Kunst-cabinet 

für Metallarbeiter und Fabrikanten. Oder 
die wichtigsten neuesten englischen, 
französischen und deutschen 
Entdeckungen und Erfindungen in der 
Kunst, in Gold, Silber, Stahl, Messing, 
Kupfer, Zinn, Eisen, Blech.  Aus dem 
Englischen. Quedlinburg and Leipzig, 
Gottfried Basse, 1826. £1000 

8vo, pp. viii, 264; title page with stain to foremargin, 
and some creasing to upper outer corners of pp. 67 - 
87, leading to paper damage, but no loss of text; 
contemporary marbled boards, upper corner 
repaired; contemporary ownership inscription of G. 
Schall to title. 

First edition of a fascinating book of secrets for 
metal workers and manufacturers. Despite the 
note on the title, possibly not a translation, but 
a German original. The author has collected a 
great number of recent English, French and 
German developments and industrial advances 
in metal processing, and covers any process 
involving gold, silver, steel, copper, brass, tin, 
iron, etc. In sixty-six chapters, these individual 
new developments are presented, including 
information on English cast iron, the hardening 
of steel following a method developed by 
Parkes, production of Wootz steel, details of the 
production of pins, to mention but a few. In 
most cases sources are given and inventors 
credited. 

A chapter on occupational medicine suggests 
methods for the prevention of mercury 
poisoning of gilders.  
Engelmann, p. 147 (under Loof); OCLC: Dresden, Basel, 
and Winterthur. 

 

Economical Steel Production  
 [MOYROUD.] Prospectus. Quels 

qu'aient été just à ce moment les 
progress de l'industrie françoise, on 
n'a pu parvenir à établir de bonnes 
Fabriques d'Aciers. [Paris, d'Houry, 
1786.]                                            £950 

4to, pp. 7, [1] blank; drop-head title, stitched 
as issued in the original buff wrappers. 

First edition of the prospectus for 
Moyroud's improved steel production 
process. Moyroud, master of the Perouzet 
forge, claimed to have invented a process 
for steel production, which used 75% less 
energy and time than the normal 
procedure, while maintaining the quality 

of traditionally produced steel. Moyroud 
suggests that the hot steel be worked on 
immediately, thus cutting down on energy 
(coal) consumption. 

Moyroud managed to secure the support of 
Philippe, duke d'Orléans, a member of the 
French royal family, who later actively 
supported the French Revolution and adopted 
the name Philippe Égalité, but was nonetheless 
guillotined during the Reign of Terror. The 
prospectus invited investment in an enlarged 
steel furnace, forges, factories and workshops 
for ore smelting, refining and steel-making to 
be constructed in the Galaure valley, under the 
management of Moyroud and his nephew 
Pochin de la Bruyère. Subscriptions could be 
obtained from Master Griveau, with a view to 
creating a company, which was to lead to the 
foundation of a Royal Steel Company.  
Rare, not found in OCLC. 

Award-Winning Weighbridge  
with Advertising Handbill 

 ROSA, Luigi. Della Nuova bilancia a ponte 
a cinque leve ad un sol punto di Luigi 
Rosa coronata colla medaglia d'oro nella 
distribuzione de' premj d'industria nel di 
4 Ottobre 1815. Milan, Angelo Stanislao 
Brambilla, 1816.                                   £950 

4to, pp. [14, [2] blank, and 4 folding engraved hand-
coloured plates; original marbled wrappers; with 
printed handbill advertisement for the weighbridge 
loosely inserted. 

First edition, very scarce, of this illustrated 
specification and report on an award-winning 
industrial weighing scale. 
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This finely-produced tract is part technical 
specification, part puff, and gives detailed 
designs of Rosa’s machine. The text gives an 
overview of his innovation and outlines the 
existing state of mechanical weighing machines, 
notably the design of one Signore Merlin, 
whose balance was formerly the gold standard. 
Rosa’s innovation centres on adding supports, 
or struts, to Merlin’s design in the form of four 
arms which add solidity to the balance, 
preventing it from moving on its base and 
taking incorrect readings.  

The scale won the Istituto Cesareo Regio’s 
Coronata colla medaglia d’oro, after the judges 
visited Rosa’s balance at Mezno near 
Melegnano, loaded it with 1000 kilograms, and 
were impressed to note its sensitivity to changes 
of ca. 30 grams. They specifically noted the 
balance’s stability, moving the load from the 
centre of the basin to the sides and finding the 
reading unchanged.  

Wealthy Milanese farmer Domenico Berra 
installed a version of Rosa’s balance on his 
farm, and extolled its virtues in a tract of 1822, 
arguing that was second to none in providing 
accurate weights of the agricultural produce 
which entered and left his premises.  
Columbia, Yale. 

Practical Application of Chevreul's Colour 
Theory  

 ROUGET DE LISLE, Amédée. 
Chromagraphie, de Rouget de Lisle 
breveté. [title from front wrapper:] 
Contrast simultané des Couleurs. Dessins, 
Tapisseries. Brevet d’Invention Broderie  

 

 sur Tissus. Mêdaille Exposition Couleurs. 
Teintures. Paris, The author, Pitois 
Levrault, [1839.]                           £3500 

Four parts in one volume, 4to, pp. 7, [1] blank; 16; 
12, 8, with nine folding hand-coloured plates 
(possibly stencilled), entitled ‘Couleurs et matériaux 
du dessinateur-coloriste d’après la loi du contraste 
simultané de M. Chevreul’ (illustrating part II), and 
6 folding engraved plates by Durau fils and Leblanc; 
four wood-engraved vignettes in the text; faint 
dampstain to part one and extending to first two 
leaves the second part; occasional insignificant 
spotting; plates very clean and fresh; stitched as 
issued in the original lithographic printed wrappers; 
small hole to upper wrapper, but in all a good copy. 

First issue of this rare work describing the first 
industrial application of Chevreul's colour 
theory, to tapestry weaving - entirely 
appropriate as Chevreul was director of dyeing 
at the Gobelins Tapestry Works. 

Rouget de Lisle, a master weaver, based his 
ideas on Chevreul's De la Loi du Contraste 
Simultané des Couleurs, published the same 
year, and applied them to design, dyeing, 
weaving and textile printing methods. The 
colour plates show the effects of adjacent 
colours on each other (as established by 
Chevreul in his concept of simultaneous 
contrast), while the engraved plates illustrate 
weaving tools and processes and tapestry 
patterns, and techniques of making tapestry. 

Rouget de Lisle concentrates on the 
management of colours and their exact 
reproduction. He proposes the 'chromatic 
table', a colour wheel showing colour nuances.  

The four parts have individual title pages and 
are entitled: Du coloris appliqué aux modèles 
de tapisseries et tapis, Couleurs et matériaux du 
dessinateur-coloriste et du fabricant de 
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tapisseries et tapis; Procédeé de composition et 
de reproduction des dessins pour la broderie et 
la tapisserie à l'aide des signes chromatiques qui 
indiquent les matièries colorées que l'on doit 
employer pour en imiter les nuances; 
Tapisseries à l'instar de celles des Gobelins et de 
Beauvais, tapis à l'instar de ceux de Perse et de 
la Savonnerie. 

This is apparently the first or patent issue, in 
the original printed illustrated wrappers. The 
cover design incorporates Chevreul’s colour 
wheel and also depicts a young woman 
weaving. There was a later issue the same year, 
which included a printed and dated title page 
a n d a f o u r p a g e i n t r o d u c t i o n a n d 
acknowledgement.  
Ron 910; Ingerand, Bibliographie de la Couleur, 84; with 
thanks to Charles Wood; uncommon, OCLC: 
Huntington, Getty, Smithsonian, Winterthur, Harvard, 
Yale, NYPL, and American Textile Museum. 

SOCIAL CONDITIONS 

First Significant History of 
Birmingham  

 BIRMINGHAM - HUTTON, 
William. An History of Birmingham, 
to the end of the year 1780. 
Birmingham, Pearson and Rollason, 
1781.                                             £1050 

8vo, large folding panorama of Birmingham 
bound as frontispiece, pp. [ii], xii, [10], 280 
(vere 286), 15 leaves of plates (some folded); 
with index and list of subscribers; uncut in 
original drab grey-brown boards, handwritten 
paper spine label; only minor wear to binding 
otherwise an excellent tall, clean, uncut copy; 
 

 
from the library of the noted 
British bibliophile Eric 
Quayle (1921-2001) with his 
small bookplate (dated 1962) 
and a pencil note remarking: 
'uncut - probably unique'. 

First edition of the first 
significant history of 
Birmingham. Hutton 
g i ve s a n e y e w i t n e s s 
a c c o u n t o f t h e 
development of the city in 
the late 18th century, with 
details of its architecture, 
trade and commerce, and 
a n i n s i g h t i n t o t h e 
political and religious 
c l i m a t e . H i s h i g h l y 
idiosyncratic description 
covers subjects as diverse 

as gentlemen's and workingmen's clubs, 
theatres and public buildings, the lamp act, 
important figures in Birmingham's history, but 
also the beginnings of the Soho works, charity 
schools and poor house statistics.  

The fine view of the city is taken from 'the 
summer house, Cheapside, Bordesley' - 
presumably Hutton's country residence. The 
other plates include a folding town plan by 
Thomas Hanson and a map of the canal from 
Birmingham to Autherley. 

William Hutton (1723-1815) started a small 
book business in Birmingham around 1750 and 
in 1756 opened the first paper warehouse in the 
city, which brought him prosperity.  
ESTC t53076; Goldsmiths'-Kress 12120. 
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The Robbers' Constitution  
 [CARTOUCHE.] Istoria della Vita, e 

Processo del famoso Ladro Luigi 
Domenico Cartoccio, e di molti altri suoi 
Complici. Tradotta in lingua volgare dalla 
Francese. In questa impressione 
aggiontovi altre curiose notizie spettanti 
alla medesima Istoria. Lyon and Milan, 
Giambatista Cetti, 1736. £380 

12mo, pp. 132; clean and crisp; contemporary red 
boards, gilt-lettering directly to spine, with paper 
label; extremities a little rubbed, and foot of spine 
chipped; an attractive copy, with private ownership 
cypher 'J.R.' gilt-stamped to spine. 

Second enlarged Italian translation of the 
Histoire de la vie et du procés de L. D. Cartouche 
(first 1722). The proverbial romantic rogue. 
Louis-Dominique Bourguignon - known as 
Cartouche (1693-1721) - was born in Paris, and 
became the leader of a famous band of robbers. 
His daring and skill made him a legendary 
figure. His exploits were followed with interest 
by his contemporaries all over Europe, and he 
has figured in numerous plays, novels, and 
recently films. 

This Italian translation is of particular 
interest, as it adds the exploits of numerous 
other outcasts of the time, and concludes with 
the fictitious twelve-point constitution imposed 
by Cartouche on his band of robbers.  
All the eighteenth century Italian translations are 
apparently rare, OCLC and KVK record two copies of the 
1724 edition (Venice and Bibliothèque Nationale) and 
one of the later 1749 edition (Berlin), but none of this 
edition. 

Financial and Political Reform 
in Nuremberg  

 FORSTER, Georg Paul. Vortrag und 
Verwahrung des Nürnbergischen 
Genannten und Kaufmanns, Georg 
Paul Forsters. Dem Genannten-
Kollegium übergeben den 8ten April 
1794. Deutschland, [1794]. 

 [with:] [ANON.] Einige 
Bemerkungen über des 
Nürnbergischen Kaufmanns, Herrn 
Paul Forsters, Vortrag und 
Verwahrung. vom 8ten April 1794. 

 [with:] Vortrag des Nürnbergischen 
bürgerlichen Genannten und 
Kaufmanns Georg Paul Forsters.
16ten Merz 1795.                    £780          

Three works, 8vo, pp. vii, [1] blank, 21, [3] 
blank; uncut in folded signatures; title a little 
dust-soiled and with small number label in 
upper outer margin; 15, [1] blank, uncut in 
sheets, folded; pp. 46, [2] blank; 
contemporary pale blue wrappers; 1 and 3 
with small book number pasted to title. 

First editions of all three titles. A detailed 
and well informed eighteenth-century 
debate about the mandate of the city 
council of Nuremberg to impose or agree 
an increase in the national debt. At the 
same time it is a critical assessment of the 
patrician and ‘feudal’ structures in city 
government of the city of Nuremberg. 
The ‘Genannten-Kollegium’ existed as a 
non-elected discussion forum for the city 
magistrate since the 14th century. It gave 
representation to the important and 

substantial class of artisans and craftsmen, but 
also included the old patrician families of the 
city. Neither was elected in a popular vote. 

Georg Paul Forster (1747-1808), a combative 
Nuremberg merchant, argues for a reform of 
the Genannten Kollegium and a curtailment of 
its powers.  
Not in Humpert; OCLC: Bamberg, Augsburg, Munich, 
Copenhagen. 

Vienna Loan Sharks  

 FUNK, Franz. Das Verzeichniß der 
Vielperzentigen. Ein zeitgemässes Schema 
renomirter Kapitalisten Wiens, die für 
zwölf, achtzehn, vier und zwanzig, sechs 
und dreißig und mehr Perzent ihr Geld 
ausleihen. Vienna,[Schmidbauer and 
Holzwarth], 1848.  £480 
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8vo, pp. 73, [1] blank, [5] index, [1] imprint; a little 
dust-soiled, paper spine, chipped. 

First complete edition of this polemical 
publication, revealing the names and addresses 
of Viennese moneylenders and usurers. The 
work consists of five parts, listing a total of 
ninety names, with separate chapters on money 
lending in general and a justification of the 
present publication. According to the title, the 
first listing of a dozen moneylenders had been 
published earlier. 

A brief description of the particular 
characteristics and extortion techniques of each 
moneylender is followed by his or her full 
address. A surprisingly large number of women 
are involved. A separate section is devoted to 
Jewish moneylenders, with even more colourful 
characteristics listed.  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 35791.23; Gugitz II, 10398; Hayn/G. 
VIII, 445; Mayer 656 (von bekannter Seltenheit); OCLC: 
Northwestern, Brigham Young, Minneapolis, Indiana. 

Hanseatic Independence  
 [HAMBURG.] SAALFELD, Friedrich. 

Essai sur l'importance commerciale et 
politique des trois villes libres 
hanséatiques Lubec, Hambourg et 
Bremen. Hamburg, F. Perthes, 1810.  £300 

8vo, pp. vi, 132, 2; uncut and partly unopened in the 
original wrappers, discreet repair to spine. 

First edition of this comprehensive discussion 
of the independence, both political and 
economic, of the German Hansa towns 
Hamburg, Lubeck and Bremen. The historian 
Friedrich Saalfeld (1785 - 1834), outlines the 
advantages of their republican constitution and  

 

their importance for international trade. His 
particular interest was constitutional and 
colonial history.  
ADB XXX, 102. 

The Ethical Foundation of the Welfare State  
 JUSTI, Johann Heinrich Gottlob von. Die 

Natur und das Wesen der Staaten, als die 
Grundwissenschaft der Staatskunst, der 
Policey und aller 
Regierungswissenschaften, desgleichen als 
die Quelle aller Gesetze. Berlin, Stettin and 
Leipzig, Johann Heinrich Rüdigers, 1760. 

       £2000 
8vo, pp. xiv, 488, [32] index; woodcut head- and tail-
pieces and initials; contemporary full sheep, spine in 
compartments, gilt-lettered spine label; head of 
spine repaired; a very clean and crisp copy from the 
Donaueschingen Library. 

First edition of Justi's treatise on political 
philosophy. 'An advocate of enlightened 
despotism…he uses the postulate of the general 
happiness to provide an ethical foundation for 
the welfare state and explains the formation of 
the state by the social contract, entered into 
when the instinct for self-preservation impelled 
men to renounce their freedom.' In his work he 
combines the tendencies of the mechanistic and 
rationalistic school represented by Wolff and 
Pufendorf with the more organic ideas of 
M o n t e s q u i e u . ' H e j u d g e s ' i n t e r n a l 
administration' to be the centre of gravity of 
the state's power. After reaching the conclusion 
that a stable balance of power is rendered 
impossible by the diversity of national character 
he recommends the formation of universal 
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monarchy in Europe' (L. Sommer, ESS, VIII, 
508). 

This treatise is also intended to show that 'all 
the sciences embraced in the general sense of 
the term 'cameralism' are deductions from a 
fundamental political philosophy' (Small, p. 
400).  
Higgs 2415; Masui p. 916; Menger, c. 51; uncommon 
NUC, RLIN and OCLC list copies at Harvard, Chicago, 
and Columbia. 

Justi’s ‘State Economy’ 
 JUSTI, Johann Heinrich Gottlob von. 

Staatswirthschaft oder systematische 
Abhandlung aller Oekonomischen und 
Cameralwissenschaften, die zur Regierung 
eines Landes erfordert werden. Zweyte 
stark vermehrte Auflage. Leipzig, B. C. 
Breitkopf, 1758.   £2000 

Two volumes, 8vo, pp. xlviii, 606; [ii], 744, [51] 
index, [1] errata; 5 folding printed tables (3 in 
volume one; 2 in volume two); some faint 
dampstaining affecting first two signatures of 
volume two; recent half calf to style, spine gilt with 
matching gilt-lettered labels; contemporary Mss 
notes and calculations to front free endpaper of 
volume one; still a good copy. 

Second, much enlarged and revised edition of 
Justi's Staatswirthschaft (first published in 
1755). Justi (1705-1771), was a man of 
remarkable gifts and indefatigable industry. His 
importance in the history of political economy 
arises from the fact that he was the first 
German to write systematically on the science. 
In his earlier publications he endorses the 
mercantilist doctrine, but in his later works he  

 

was influenced by the encyclopedists and 
tended towards views similar to those of the 
physiocratic school (Palgrave II, p. 499).  

'His major work is the Staatswirtschaft, 
literally 'state economy', which details the 
manner in which a ruler should govern his 
lands to assure the 'happiness of the state' and a 
flourishing population. Cameralism had begun 
as a systematization of the principles followed 
by the administrators of the ruler's domains. In 
Justi these principles are identified with the 
management of the absolutist state, in which 
economic welfare is conceived as the path to 
political power. Welfare and wealth are 
produced by good government and the 
implementation of 'good police' - Polizei in the 
18th-century sense of regulations covering all 
aspects of social action and public order' (New 
Palgrave, ii, p. 1039). 'The subject of Justi's 
inquiry is what the German historians call the 
Welfare State (Wohlfahrtstaat) in its historic 
individuality and in all its aspects. That is to say, 
he dealt with economic problems from the 
standpoint of a government that accepts 
responsibility for the moral and economic 
conditions of life - just as modern governments 
do - in particular for everyone's employment 
and livelihood, for the improvement of the 
methods and organization of production, for a 
sufficient supply of raw materials and 
foodstuffs, and so on through a long list of 
topics that include beautification of cities, fire 
insurance, education, sanitation, and what 
not' (Schumpeter, p. 171).  
Goldsmiths’-Kress 09326.2; Einaudi 3104; Higgs 1634; 
Humpert 790; not in Goldsmiths'; not in Mattioli. 
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Guide to Life in a French Town 
 LAW - SALLANCHES. Reglement de 

police pour la ville de Sallanches. 
Enregistré au Sénat de Savoie le 31 Août 
1787. Chambéry, J. Lullin, 1787.  £680 

4to, pp. [ii], 40, woodcut arms to title page; head-
pieces; uncut in the original buff wrappers, a little 
dust-soiled, short worm trace to upper wrapper. 

First and, apparently, only edition of these civic 
regulations for the town of Sallanches, a French 
commune in the Haute-Savoie region, close to 
the Mont Blanc massif. In 101 chapters all 
aspects of civic life are organised, from markets, 
and food shops, to all kinds to entertainments, 
and the organisation of spectacles and lotteries. 
The treatment of household servants is covered, 
as is the admission of foreigners, be they 
visitors or travelling merchants. Many of the 
rules relate to food and drink, where wine and 
cider may be sold, and at what price, and only 
after having registered at the Bureau de Police 
and having paid the relevant taxes. Weights and 
measures are to be standardised, and enforced 
especially at the markets. Public order is 
maintained by the police and the cleaning of 
streets and public places organised. Fires were 
clearly seen as a particular danger for the 
community and regulations were in force to 
limit the danger and to organise fire-fighters in 
case of emergency. 

All regulations were issued by the town senate 
and give a detailed insight into the internal 
organisation of the community. 
Very uncommon, OCLC: Geneva. 

 

Black Market Prices  
 [MANTUA.] Descrizione di quanto è 

succeduto in Mantova nel di lei Assedio 
per la seconda volta, incominciando dalli 
12. Settembre 1796; come pure un 
Dettaglio degli eccessivi Prezzi, a cui si 
sono venduti li Generi in tale critica 
circonstanza. [Mantua, n.p., 1797]. 

 [bound with:] La Veneta Repubblicai ed in 
fine i Funerali della Rep. Adriatica. and 
Milan, Pulini, n.d., [1797]. £750 

Two works in one volume, 8vo, pp. 16; 24; some 
spotting due to paper quality; fore-margin cut close, 
just touching first letters on last leaf; contemporary 
red boards, green paper spine. 

A fascinating diary documenting a vital point 
during Napoleon's first Italian campaign, the 
siege of Mantua between September 1796 and 
February 1797, which blocked the Austrian 
armies from Northern Italy. The anonymous 
author gives a precise account of the events as 
they affect the city, how rationing was applied 
and health and public order deteriorated, until 
the surrender in February 1797. He expressly 
condemns excessive prices and profiteering of 
those who took advantage of the desperate 
situation. Of particular interest is the list of 
prices for individual food items at the height of 
the siege. 

 Bound with the work is a brief account of the 
Venetian Republic until its end under 
Napoleonic occupation.  
I. One copy found in ICCU, not found in OCLC; II. no 
copy located. 



Susanne Schulz-Falster 
RARE B O OKS

Army Provisions 
 OPPIZZONE, Ambrosio. Dechiaratione 

della vera quantità del soldo, che à ragione 
della paga intiera,... si deve pagare à 
giorno per giorno. Et delle boche 
d’alloggiamento, foraggi &c. che 
giornalmente si devono dare à ciascuno 
Officiale... Il modo et le qualità con quali 
si devono elegere li Soldati della Milicia... 
& l’obligo dell’officio delli Commissarij... 
Pavia, Andrea Magri, 1637.                £1750 

4to, pp. [xii], 36; some spotting and browning; 
contemporary carta rustica; extensive marginal 
annotations in ink; a little dog-eared, else fine. 

Rare first and only edition of this critical 
account of regulations for housing soldiers of 
the Imperial Army in the state of Milan during 
the Thirty Years' War. The extensive marginalia 
seems to demonstrate the practical application, 
or at least the informed reading, of Oppizzone’s 
t rea t i s e . Accompany ing emphat i ca l ly 
underlined sections of text, the annotations are 
particularly involved around the section 
concerning the section on pay and living 
expenses, suggesting that they were made by 
someone with similar dilemmas. The advice 
about the utility of foraging, both for animal 
fodder and for food to supplement the soldiers’ 
diet, is accompanied by a note which seems to 
suggest its impracticality as a solution, although 
the hastily-written Italian is difficult to 
decipher. 

The ad hoc nature of 17th-century military 
financing is evident in Oppizzone's account: 
armies were expected to be largely self-
financing, by means of loot taken or tribute 
extorted from the settlements where they  

o p e r a t e d . T h i s 
encouraged a form of 
lawlessness that imposed 
s e ve re h a rd s h i p o n 
i n h a b i t a n t s o f t h e 
occupied territory.  
Scrittori Militari III, p. 290; 
OCLC: Berlin only. 

Belgian Fire-Fighting  
 REQUILE, Laurent 
ainé. Pompes á 
incendie, a Liège, au 
Robinet d'Or, près la 

Porte d'Amercoeur, no 59. Projet de 
secours contre les incendies. Liege, 
Ravenel-de Labrassinne, 1830. £750 

4to, pp. 10, title to wrapper within elaborate 
border with large engraved vignette showing the 
fire engine, and one engraved vignette of firemen 
working the pump; original printed orange 
wrappers, wrappers a little faded and dog-eared, 
and spine starting to split; but a fine copy.  

First edition of this well-illustrated 
prospectus and trade catalogue of 
improved fire-fighting equipment. Requile 
gives a detailed technical description of his 
fire engine, with particular emphasis on the 
fact that it is easily movable, easy to install 
and dismantle, and emits a large amount of 
water at high pressure. He comments on 
the necessity for a large number of such fire 
engines, and concludes with a trade 
catalogue of fire-fighting equipment with 
prices, addressed to the civic officers of the 
new kingdom of Belgium. 
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Humility in Public Discourse  
 SONNENFELS, Joseph von. Von der 

Bescheidenheit im Vortrage seiner 
Meinung. Eine Rede an die Zuhörer beym 
Eingange der Vorlesungen. Vienna, Joseph 
Kurzböck, 1772. £1200 

 
8vo, pp. [xxxx], 48, 1; large engraved title vignette by 
Mansfeld after Schmutzer, typographic head-piece, 
decorative initials; contemporary full red morocco, 
sides with gilt floral decoration, flat spine with gilt 
pattern; a.e.g.; a fine copy. 

First edition of this rare contribution by the 
Austrian economist Joseph v. Sonnenfels, on 
the role of academics in public discourse. In 
this commencement speech to university 
students, Sonnenfels encourages belief in one's 
convictions, but at the same time taking interest 
in the opinion of others, a desire to learn, and 
restraint when expressing one's opinion. 

The first part of the work is taken up by an 
elaborate dedication to Maria Theresia and 
seventy statements on political science by 
Johann Albrecht Huber. Huber's principles of 
politics and public administration bear a close 
resemblance to those published by Sonnenfels.  
VD18 10181846; Goedeke IV/1, 525, 27; OCLC lists just 
University of Kansas and Basel outside of Germany. 

Poor Law, Servants & Fire Fighting  
 [STOIXNER, Franz Carl von.] Zufällige 

Gedanken über Zucht- und Arbeitshäuser, 
über nützliche Feueranstalten, und über 
die Gesindeordnung; Augsburg, Conrad 
Heinrich Stage, 1782.  £650 

8vo, pp. [ix], 10-128; title vignette, some light 
foxing due to paper stock; contemporary 
sprinkled boards, spine label and shelf mark; 
a good copy. 

First and only edition of this rare 
collection of three essays by the Munich 
lawyer Franz Karl von Stoixner (Kayser II, 
p. 318), covering poor law and work 
houses, the history and organisation of 
fire brigades and finally the most 
extensive article: a comprehensive critique 
of the Gesindeordnung, the recently 
revised laws concerning domestic 
servants, farm labourers, hired servants 
and day labourers, originally based on the 
feudal system of serfdom. Stoixner 

expresses a clearly conservative view, deplores 
the increase in vagrants and beggars, and 
maintains that the main problem with the rise 
of poverty is the lack of distinction between 
deserving and undeserving poor. He also 
comments on correctional institutions and 
suggests that inmates should be made to work 
for the public good, rather than just be locked 
up.  

In the section on fire fighting, Stoixner 
includes some practical proposals for reducing 
fire risk, such as building brick houses rather 
than wood, replacing thatched roofs. He also 
suggests the introduction of fire-insurance, 
both to finance fire-fighting equipment for the 
community and to help those households 
damaged by fire. He favours private fire 
insurance instead of a state organised one, and 
gives figures of the contributions necessary. His 
proposals are especially directed at small 
villages rather than towns, where the state 
should have the overall responsibility of fire 
protection.  

The final and most extensive section is taken 
up with the reform of the general code 
governing domestic servants and farm 
labourers. Stoixner is vehemently opposed to 
the Gesindeordnung, and maintains that it 
shackles the landowner into employing too 
many servants and labourers. He deplores over-
regulation, which will bankrupt the landowner 
and employer.  
Kayser II, p. 318; OCLC lists copies in Berlin and Halle 
only. 
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Divine Order - Inscribed by Süßmilch  
 SÜSSMILCH, Johann Peter. Die 

goettliche Ordnung, in den 
Veränderungen des menschlichen 
Geschlechts aus der Geburt, dem Tode 
und der Fortpflanzung desselben 
erwiesen …Erster Theil worin die Regeln 
der Ordnung bewiesen werden …Zwote 
und ganz umgearbeitete Ausgabe. Berlin, 
Realschulbuchhandlung, 1761. £3800 

8vo, pp. [viii], xvi, 576, 114 of tables (with some 
irregularities in pagination), but complete, [1] 
errata; numerous tables and calculations in the 
text; paper lightly browned but overall very clean; 
contemporary full sheep; raised bands to spine, 
spine decoratively gilt, gilt-lettered spine label; 
head of spine a little chipped; presentation copy in 
a fine Berlin(?) binding, inscribed and signed by the 
author. 

A fine autograph by Johann Peter Süßmilch, 
inscribed on the front free endpaper of the first 
volume of the second, substantially enlarged, 
edition of his classic contribution to the study 
of population figures and demography. The 
autograph starts with a quotation from Pope's 
Essay on Man in English, followed by a 16-line 
text in German, which very clearly illustrates 
his metaphysical position of proving a divine 
order through the application of arithmetical 
and statistical methods to social life and nature. 
This places him at the intersection of the 
dominant intellectual trends of his age. 

The inscription reads: 'Die hörn also auf, die 
Ordnung ferner [?] einer Unvollkommenheit zu 
beschuldigen - Alles was nur ohngefehr zu seyn 
scheint, hängt von einer Regierung ab, die 
deinen Augen verborgen ist. Aller Widerspruch 
ist in der Tat eine Harmonie, die wir mit    

unserem Verstande nicht einsehen. Alle 
Unvollkommenheit der Theile gehört zum 
Guten des Gantzen - Was irgendwo ist, ist Kraft. 
Denn Gott ist nicht ein Gott der Unordnung 
weil er Alles geordnet mit Maaß, Zahl und 
Gewicht. B. der Weis. 11, 22. Hisce meum 
libellum benevolentiae Tuae commendo. D. 
XIV, Jun. 1761. J P Süßmilch'. 

Süssmilch was the first systematic student of 
'political arithmetic', a term coined by Sir 
William Petty for investigations into vital 
statistics, which did not stop at collecting facts 
but deduced general laws from them. He was 
also the first to point out the law of large 
numbers, the basis of all scientific statistical 
inquiry. 'It is his conception of the 'divine 
order', evidenced by the regularity and order 
underlying all demographic phenomena, which 
makes his work especially noteworthy' (ESS). 

Süssmilch presented this finely bound copy of 
volume I before the second volume appeared 
(1762), which explains its lack.  
Higgs 2572; Kress 5987; Menger I, c 66; all early editions 
are uncommon. 

TOWNS & CITIES 

Population Debate  
 AUXIRON, Claude-Francois-Joseph d'. 

Principes de tout Gouvernement, ou 
Examen des Causes de la splendeur ou de 
la foiblesse de tout Etat considéré en lui-
même, & indépendamment des moers. 
Tome Premier. [-Second.]. Paris, J.Th. 
Herissant Fils, S. Paul & S. Hilaire, 1766. 

        £1800 
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Two volumes in one, 12mo, pp. lxxx, 213, [1] blank; 
[iv], 314, [4] privilege and approbation; light 
dampstain to the upper corner of a couple of leaves 
in the preliminaries; upper edge lightly browned 
throughout; a nice crisp copy in contemporary full 
mottled calf, marbled endpapers, red edges, spine 
gilt in compartments, with an armorial gilt stamp to 
the bottom compartment; gilt-lettered spine label. 

Rare first edition of this very important 
contribution to the population debate, by 
C l a u d e - F r a n c o i s - J o s e p h d ' A u x i r o n 
(1728-1778), a major non-physiocratic 
economist before Malthus and a significant 
ear ly advocate of the importance of 
mathematical economics. 'Auxiron's work is 
significant chiefly because of his analysis of the 
determinants of population capacity, and his 
treatment of the relation between population 
growth and the interoccupational and interclass 
movements and balance in society' (Spengler, 
French Predecessors of Malthus, p. 296). 
Goldsmiths'-Kress 10259.1; Higgs 3943; INED 
145. 

Map and Business Directory  
 BIRMINGHAM - J. PIGGOTT SMITH. 

Map of Birmingham, with engraved title 
and dedication: This Map of Birmingham, 
engraved from a minute trigonometrical 
survey made in the years 1824 & 1825. 

 Inset: Plan of the town of Birmingham 
taken in the year 1731. Birmingham, 
engraved by W.R. Gardner (London), 
Beilby, Knott & Beilby, 1828. £2450 

Single sheet, 1267 x 1362 mm, engraved map within 
decorative border; steel-engraved, uncoloured, 
dissected, linen-backed, folding, with marbled paper  

 

backed end-panels; scale [3 and 3/4'' to 4 furlongs]; 
contained within the original calf slipcase, 190 x 250 
mm), resembling a book, spine with double gilt rule, 
gilt-lettered spine label; extremities a little rubbed, 
but a very good copy. 

A fine plan of Birmingham, the earliest 
published plan on such a scale of England's 
second city, and based on the surveys of J. 
Pigott Smith. It is not just a map, but basically a 
business directory of Birmingham businesses 
and their location, just before the railway age. 
Numerous canals, their offices and wharves 
feature prominently in the plan, in addition to 
breweries, hotels, named manufactories of 
various kinds, the New Steam Mill Co., Union 
Rolling Mills and, of course Boulton's Soho 
Ironworks, churches, the synagogue, the 
workhouse and the hospital. Landowners and 
owners of individual premises are named - and 
if they refused to be listed and surveyed shamed 
with the note 'refused access'. Most prominent 
was Matthew Boulton's Soho House, its park 
and Mint and Manufactory, where the Lunar 
Society had first met and where Boulton had 
received many visitors including Catherine the 
Great. 

The map covers the area of Birmingham and 
E d g b a s t o n i n c l u d i n g B o l t o n ' s S o h o 
Manufactory, Lichfield Turnpike Road, the 
Fazeley Canal, Bordesley, and Edgbaston. 

The Free Port of Venice  
 CZOERNIG, Carl Joseph. Über den 

Freyhafen von Venedig mit Rücksicht auf 
den österreichischen Seehandel im 
allgemeinen. Nebst einer vergleichenden 
Übersicht der Industrieverhältnisse 
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Großbritannien's, Frankreich's und 
Österreich's. Vienna, Carl Gerold, 1831. 

        £350 
8vo, pp. x, 232; some light browning, due to paper 
quality; uncut and mostly unopened in the original 
printed wrappers; a little creased and dog-eared, else 
fine; with heraldic book plate to verso of title. 

First and only edition of this assessment of the 
naval trade of Venice, and by extension the 
Austrian Empire, after the creation of the free 
port of Venice in 1829.  
Czoernig proposes the creation of a free port in 
Venice, an enclosed free trade zone where ships 
could enter, load and unload, without incurring 
any customs duties or inspections. This would 
revive the flagging economic fortunes of Venice, 
since it would act as an important distribution 
centre for the hinterland, potentially with 
detrimental effect on the other free port, 
Tr ie s te . Czoer nig (1804-1899) , ch ie f 
government statistician and president of the 
Austrian statistical commission, refined the 
purpose of government statistics. He wanted it 
to grow beyond being a mere tool of financial 
administration and become a study of every 
phase of a country's economic and social life. 
Goldsmiths'-Kress 26750.6; Menger c. 144; not 
in Humpert; see Pibram in ESS IV p. 688 for 
further information on Czoernig. 

Sir Walter Scott's Edinburgh  
 EDINBURGH. The Post-Office annual 

directory, from Whitsunday 1808, to 
Whitsunday 1809, containing an 
alphabetical arrangement of the 
noblemen, private gentlemen, merchants,  

 traders and others, in the city and 
suburbs of Edinburgh and Leith. 
Edinburgh, Abernethy & Walker, 
1808.£1400 

12mo in 6s, pp. 349, [1] blank, [1] index, large 
folding engraved map of Edinburgh and 
another of the Wet Docks at Leith; original 
drab brown boards skilfully rebacked with 
paper, paste-down label on upper cover torn; 
19th century visiting card of William Ford on 
front pastedown, neat late 19th century 
ownership inscription at head of title; a very 
nice copy. 

A delightful survival and a fascinating 
snapshot of Edinburgh society in the first 
decade of the 19th century, the city as Sir 
Walter Scott would have known it. 
Indeed, Scott himself receives an entry on 
p. 212: 'Scott, Walter esq. Advocate, 2 
North Castle Street'. 

The breadth of trades and occupations 
descr ibed is extraordinar y, from 
plumbers, leather-merchants, pewterers 
and brush makers to tobacconists, 
architects, surgeons, dentists and candle 
makers. Names and addresses are given 
for all; in addition, there are a good 
number of 'furnished lodgings' listed. 
And, this being Scotland, there are quite a 
few 'spirit dealers'. 

The plan of the Wet Docks at Leith is 
early, as they were opened in May 1806. 
They were the first of their kind in the 
country. 

Ballantyne's Directory  
 [EDINBURGH.] Under the Patronage of 

Sir David Wedderburn, Bart. Postmaster-
General for Scotland. The Post Office 
Annual Directory for 1826-27; containing 
an Alphabetical List of the Nobility, 
Gentry, Merchants and others, in 
Edinburgh, Leith, and Newhaven. With an 
Appendix and a Street Directory. 
Edinburgh, for the Letter-Carriers of the 
General Post Office. Edinburgh, James 
Ballantyne & Co., 1826. £600 

Tall narrow 12mo (207 x 84 mm), folding engraved 
map of Edinburgh by Lizars bound as a frontispiece, 
pp. [ii], xvi, 244, 81 [vere 77, 61-64 omitted from 
pagination, but thus complete]; short tear to map in 
gutter margin, no loss; original green cloth-backed 
drab grey boards; printed label to spine, corners a 
little rounded, but a good copy. 

A wonderful survival of an ephemeral 
publication. A plethora of trades and 
occupations are given, from the ubiquitous 
'spirit dealers' to 'beef, steak and ham shops', 
dressmakers, shoemakers, cow-feeders, last 
makers, bakers and bookbinders. Editions of 
the Post Office Annual Directory became more 
sophisticated with passing years, this one 
includes a street directory, 'rates of postage 
from Edinburgh to Countries beyond Sea', 
stage coach offices, Hackney coach offices, 
banks and bankers, shipping and insurance 
companies. In all, a fascinating snapshot of 
Edinburgh just a few years after George IV's 
famous visit to the city in 1822. 
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Population and Property  
 JUNGE, Johann Heinrich. Kataster der 

Stadt Stralsund angefertigt am Schlusse 
des Jahres 1844. Stralsund, Königliche 
Regierungs-Buchdruckerei, 1845. £650 

4to, pp. 50; light blue paper, printed in columns 
throughout; late nineteenth century cloth-backed 
boards, foot of spine rubbed, with contemporary 
inscription by L. Kretzschmar to title; a good copy. 

Only edition of the cadastre of the city of 
Stralsund, a comprehensive register of real 
property, with details of ownership, location, 
and current status of the land. The properties 
are ordered and numbered by parish, with 
separate sections for locations outside the city 
border and include both built-up and empty 
properties. In each case the owner, his 
profession and his inheritance and tax status 
are given.  

A table at the beginning outlines the relative 
taxes due for local services: such as the night-
watchman, lighting, street building and 
maintenance. 

The cadastre gives a fascinating insight into 
the population structure of the city, professions 
of the inhabitants, property distribution, and 
the large number of unoccupied properties. 

The contemporary owner L. Kretzschmar 
owned two properties in Stralsund.  
OCLC and KVK list just three copies, Berlin, Greifswald 
and Halle. 

TRADES & PROFESSIONS 

Trade in Books 
 BATTAGLINI, Angelo. Dissertazione 
accademica sul commercio degli antichi e 
moderni libraj recitata nella generale 
adunanza tenuta nella Sala del Serbatojo. 
Rome, Gio. Zempel, 1787.  £1500 

8vo, pp. 61, [1] errata, [1] imprint, [1] blank; title 
printed in red and black, with fine engraved title 
vignette by Giordano; printed on heavy paper; a 
little spotted; early nineteenth century wrappers, 
spine lettered in ink. 

First edition of this early history of the trade in 
books, both in classical and modern times. 
Battaglini (1759-1842), cleric, writer and editor, 
was drawing on his library research and 
especially his study of codices when compiling 
this study. He later became second custodian of 
the Vatican library, under Marini, and was 
closely involved in the question of restitution of 
confiscated medieval manuscripts. 

Battaglini comments on the earliest book 
dealers, who were in fact copyists or employed 
them to supply the texts requested. Not much 
appears to have changed - Battaglini cites 
unhappy authors in Roman times, who 
complain about incompetent scribes and 
unrealistic prices, similar to later complaints 
about badly-printed books or shoddy editing. 
He comments on book trade history, early 
writers on the book trade, and gives detailed 
bibliographical references. His study is of 
particular interest as it does not concentrate on 
institutional history, but individual bookseller 
data instead.  
St Bride catalogue 3571; Munsell, Catalogue of books on 
printing and the kindred arts, 11; Cicognara 1577. 



Susanne Schulz-Falster 
RARE B O OKS

Charming Aquatint Plates  
 [BOOK OF TRADES - ANON.] Gallerie 

der vorzüglichsten Künste und 
Handwerke. Ein lehrreiches und 
unterhaltendes Bilderbuch für die Jugend. 
Neue verbesserte Auflage, mit 40 
schwarzen Kupfern. Zürich, Trachsler, 
1827. £2000 

Oblong 8vo (110 x 157mm), pp. 186, [2], [3] 
advertisements, with 40 aquatint plates (probably 
after Johannes Senn); contemporary marbled 
boards, spine with gilt-lettered label; extremities 
rubbed, head and tail of spine chipped; a very clean 
and crisp copy. 

Revised edition (first 1804/5) of this 
uncommon Swiss guide to trades and 
professions with charming and unusual 
illustrations. The fine aquatints, similar to 
Geissler's , depict workshop scenes in 
alphabetical order. They are designed to 
introduce the young readers to different trades 
and professions. Included are an apothecary's 
shop, with a crocodile suspended above the 
counter, a bakery, a sculptor surrounded by 
large statues, a bookbinder and printer, but also 
a blacksmith, a painter, and a bricklayer, etc. All 
the illustrations include a number of artisans or 
professionals engaging in their work, within 
their workshop and surrounded by tools, 
equipment or customers. 

The unsigned plates are attributed to the 
Swiss artist and illustrator Johannes Senn (1780 
- 1861), who studied in Copenhagen before 
returning to Switzerland. This would also 
explain the Danish translation published in 
1814.  
Wegehaupt I, 703; Seebass I 697; Kraut, Die Jugend-
bücher in der der deutschen Schweiz bis 1850, 1945, 68. 

 

Illustrated Eighteenth-Century Trades 
 [STETTEN, Paul von.] Der Mensch in 

seinen verschiedenen Lagen und Ständen 
für die Jugend geschildert. Mit 50 Kupfer-
Tafeln Augsburg, Johann Jacob Haid and 
Son, 1779.  £4000 

4to (245 x 195mm), engraved title and 50 numbered 
engraved plates with in all 103 images of trades and 
professions; most engravings signed: Ch. Erhart, 
del.; Em. Eichel, sc.; occasionally a little foxed; uncut 
in the original wrappers, a little dog-eared and spine 
chipped. 

First edition, very rare, of this 
book of trades of the late 
18th century, one of the last 
visual documentation of 
trades and professions before 
industrialisation. Similar to 
Comenius’s Orbis Pictus, this 
attractively illustrated ‘ency-
clopaedia' is clearly designed 
for children and explains 'the 
world'. Beginning with Adam 
and Eve human organisation 
is illustrated followed by a 
few plates depicting concepts 
such as power and servitude, 
p o l i t i c a l o r g a n i s a t i o n , 
warfare, city and country 
living. The bulk of the 
volume is taken up with 
images of a variety of trades 
and professions, such as 
woodcutter, coal burner, 
brewer, printer, dyer, teacher, 
butcher, organ builder, 
engraver, papermaker, watch 
m a k e r , w e a v e r e t c . 
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Workroom scenes with details of tools and 
equipment alternate with depictions of a 
tobacco factory, and elephant powered sugar 
press, salt production, mining, and market 
scenes, etc. 

As a delightful source, the book can serve as a 
readable and concise introduction to the 
sunken world of the ancient craft and many 
extinct professions (H. Gier in his introduction 
to the reprint with the complete text of the 
work, Nördlingen 1998).  

The plates were originally accompanied text 
by Paul von Stetten, junior, which is not present 
here but provided in the facsimile reprint.  
Holzmann/Boh. III, 4475; Brüggemann/Ewers 871; 
Rümann 329; OCLC: Winterthur Museum, New York 
Public Library, Penn, Madison, Wi. 

Regency Homewares 

 TRADE CATALOGUE - STEEL GOODS. 
Book of Steel Toys. Birmingham, [n.p.] c.
1812. £12000 

Oblong folio (235 x 375mm); letterpress ‘Index to 
book of steel toys’, folding letterpress and engraved 
leaf ‘Gentlemen’s Tool Chests’, and 46 leaves of 
plates, many printed recto and verso from 80 
engraved plates. After the first 2 leaves, the 
engravings are numbered in MS 1–14, 14A, 14B, 15–
34, 41–48, 51–63, [5], 66–67, [1], 68–81, [1]. There is 
a gap in the pagination and stubs between 34 and 41 
and these leaves have presumably been removed; pls 
49 and 50 are also missing but there are no stubs so 
may never have been present. 
A remarkable trade catalogue of steel goods 

for the household, ladies and gentlemen’s 
personal effects, gardening tools, and 
instruments for trades and professions. This is a 

treasure trove of visual 
information about a vast 
range of now obsolete tools 
and the objects required for 
daily life in the age of Jane 
Austen: spinet tuning keys, 
muff in toasters , cheese 
tasters, sugar hatchets, teeth 
cleaning sets, netting vices, 
boot hooks and so on. 
Particularly fascinating is the 
d i s t i n c t i o n b e t w e e n 
tradesmen’s tools and those 
specifically marketed for 
amateurs. These are described 
in the individual engravings 
as well as in the engraved and 
letterpress leaf after the index 
leaf where the contents of 9 
oak chests of tools for 
gentlemen are itemised, as 
well as chests of garden tools, 
turners tools, and mahogany 
chests of tools for cleaning 
gentlemen’s guns. Among the 
articles listed in the index are 
‘Lady’s hammers’ and ‘Lady’s 
sets of garden tools’ but these 
do not seem to be the articles 
e n g r a v e d o n t h e 
corresponding plates.  
Engraved trade catalogues of 
this sor t were used by 
salesmen to solicit orders 
from retailers. The prices 
entered in manuscript are 
selling prices, on which the 
retailer received a discount, 
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probably 25% (see below). Stamped brass and 
silverware catalogues turn up from time to time 
but catalogues of steel goods are much rarer. 
Unusually too, this catalogue is provided with a 
letterpress index. Normally the engraved leaves 
would be gathered up in different combinations 
for individual salesmen, hence the plates are 
numbered in manuscript. In this example they 
do not exactly follow the printed index, so the 
‘missing’ engravings 49 and 50 may never have 
been present, but the presence of stubs suggests 
that pls. 35–40, which from the index showed 
corkscrews, were once present and have been 
removed from the volume. 

There is a similar volume in the Public 
Library of Cincinnati and Hamilton County, 
also with a printed index, and 51 leaves of 
plates. There is a printer’s imprint, W. Tolley 
and Son, on the first plate. This may be the 
William Tolley, engraver and copperplate 
printer active in Birmingham, from before 1790 
to 1830. The name of the agent is on a label on 
the upper cover: ‘Muntz & Purden, Book no. 29, 
discount 25%’, indicating that the MS prices 
are retail prices. 

The word ‘toys’ for small steel articles seems 
to be a usage specific to Birmingham 
manufacturers, and describes all manner of 
cheap and useful wares, from a joiner's hammer 
to a shoemaker's tack.  

Manuscript additions. The index leaf is 
annotated ‘Livre 64456 W&L’ (this has been 
varnished over); every item is neatly priced and 
in some cases additional products are 
described, for example the ice skates, 48 
shillings plain or 60 shillings hollow ground, 
could be had with leather straps and buckles for 
another 18 shillings per dozen (pl. 70); small  

 

marginal tears in first two and 
last leaf strengthened with 
tissue on verso; recent half 
morocco and marbled boards; 
from the Forschungsinstitut 
f ü r G e s c h i c h t e d e r 
Zahnheilkunde with stamp on 
index leaf and several plates.  

Decorative Oven Catalogue 
 TRADE CATALOGUE.] 
MARKOWSKY, Theodor 
Alex. Musterbuch der 
Meissner Chamotte-Ofen-
Fabrik. Meissen-Cölln. Inh: 
Theodor Alex. Markowsky, 
Dresden. Dresden, for the 
author. 1898.  £1400 
4to (280x190mm), pp. [ii] title and 

98 lithograph plates, mostly coloured, 
one folding; most with annotation and price in ink; 
original cloth-backed printed boards with a bird’s 
eye view of the factory; a little dusty, else fine. 

Oven and stove designs from the Meissner 
Chamotte Fabrik. The city of Meissen is not just 
famous for the production of fine china in the 
Royal Meissen factory, but also for its 
independent ceramics manufacturing industry, 
which emerged in the 19th century. Especially 
noteworthy are the Meissen oven works, 
founded by the brothers Carl (1830-1871) and 
Ernst Teichert (1832-1886). They developed slip 
chamotte tiles, which were glazed, decorated 
and highly prized for their heat retaining 
qualities and for the artistic expression. This 
form of heating technology had been developed 
to overcome an acute shortage of firewood. 
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Stone or chamotte tiled oven stoves were 
particularly good at retaining heat and 
radiating warmth for many hours. 

Theodor Alexander Markowsky, owner of the 
Meissner Chamotte Oven Works here presents 
his trade catalogue. Included on the first 68 
plates are ovens for the home, ranging from 
very simple to highly decorated and elaborate 
designs. Each plate includes size, a price and 
some additional information in manuscript. 
On the following 7 plates designs for cookers 
and kitchen ranges are shown, followed by 6 
plates with in all 46 tile designs, both square 
and oblong. The designs range from classicist 
to early art nouveau. The final section is 
devoted to decorative panels, head pieces, 
corner stones, grids, and little statues. 

Office Supplies 
 [TRADE CATALOGUE.] Office 

Equipment Salesman's sample catalogue 
for business machines. St Louis, Chicago 
et al, ca 1890. £480 

8vo, pp. [20] with original wrapper; ll. 7 (folding, 
bound in landscape), pp. [4], [16], [16], pp. 73-120; 
contemporary roan-backed marbled boards, round  

corners, spine worn and upper joint splitting; 
printed on different colour paper stock. 

A fascinating salesman's book of brochures, 
flyers etc. of office equipment produced by a 
number of American manufacturers. Bound at 
the beginning is a complete catalogue of book 
holders and bookcases, including a Lambie 
Dictionary holder, all available in different 
materials and finishes; advertising flyers for the 
G D Barnard & Co. Automatic Bank Punch, and 

for the Madden Adding Machine. Further 
leaflets advertise the Black Autocopyist, 
bookcases (John Danner company), Besley 
Cabinet Letter files, Stationery, Office furniture 
and Supplies by G.D. Barnard, and a partial list 
of banker's supplies by G.D. Barnard, which 
include everything a bank might need, from 
furniture to ink stands, coin trays to letter filing 
cabinets. Curiously also included are hand-
cuffs, police truncheons, weapons, locks, and 
even toilet roll holders. G.D. Barnard was a St. 
Louis based office wholesale company. 
This trade catalogue was clearly put together 
specifically by a salesman, who obviously 
represented not just G.D. Barnard & Co, but 
also a number of other suppliers of office 
furniture and stationery. 
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Stockholm's Metal Register  
 TRADE DIRECTORY - SWEDEN 

Stämpel-Bok öfver Stockholms stora 
Järn- och Metall-Wåg. Stockholm, 
Holmberg. 1799. 

 [with:] ‘STÄMPEL-BOK’ manuscript by 
a Swedish metal trader or producer, with 
occasional comments in English, and 
providing an alphabetical list, together 
with identifying ‘mark’ of metal 
producers, the name, and their location. 
n.p., n.d. but ca. 1830.                    £3400 

Two volumes, I. 4to, ff. 32, pp. 33-40, ff. 41-43, [6]; 
illustrated with 368 small engravings in columns 
printed into the letterpress sheets; contemporary 
half calf over marbled boards; II. small oblong 
album of plain paper (117 x 150mm, leaf size 113 
x 144mm), pp. [136], tables ruled in red ink, all 
but six pages completed in black and brown, 
including careful manuscript renderings of 
Swedish metal trademarks; contemporary sheep, 
ruled blind; contemporary ownership signature of 
‘E.G. Danielsson [?]’ on front paste-down. 

A scarce late eighteenth-century illustrated 
commercial directory, and a manuscript 
pocket version in a similar vein. Two works 
which demonstrate the breadth of the 
Swedish metal trade in the late eighteenth and 
early nineteenth centuries, and its importance 
to British industry. 

The printed directory of Swedish metal 
producers comprises tables listing their names, 
their province and location, mill owner, 
production levels, taxation paid, quality of 
material produced, type of iron produced, 
export location, and location of the ore and 
blast furnace. The volume contains a wealth of 

information, but is particularly note-
worthy for the columns of engraved 
company ‘marks’. These record the all-
important identifying trademarks for 
each company, which were required by 
Swedish law to ensure quality control. 
Over 360 such marks are recorded here, 
and are charmingly produced. Their 
variety gives an indication of the extent 

and importance of the metal 
industry to Sweden’s economy. 
 The accompanying manu-
script volume is an appealing and 
portable handbook, presumably 
compiled by a Swedish metal 
trader or producer, which provides 
an alphabetical register of iron 
producers. More than half of the 
companies listed in the printed 
directory appear here, and English 
pencil annotations provide a 
fascinating insight into the 
relevance of Swedish iron to the 
British market; a note alongside the 
Bäna mark states ‘Sheffield’; 
Fredr iksberg i s ‘not good’ ; 
Hammarby is ‘pretty decent’, and 
Torbo is ‘good’. 
The volumes date from a period of 
prosperous trade between the two 
nations, and it was also at this time 
that the metal industry became 
centrally regulated and overseen by 
a depar tment of s ta te , the 
Bergskollegium. These registers – 
formal and informal – provide an 
interesting snapshot into the state 
of the industry, at what was to be 

quite a pivotal moment; British 
ironmasters were beginning to take advantage 
of coal-based technologies, and Britain would 
soon begin to deny Swedish and Russian 
producers access to the British market by 
escalating import tariffs. The trade between the 
two nations declined, becoming largely 
confined to the specialised Sheffield steel 
market in the post Napoleonic era. 
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